
TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN 
EXTRA ORDiNARY, PART-I 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the 02'' day of May, 2024 

S.R.O. (1)/2024.- In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of 
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), 
NEPRA hereby notifies the Determination of the Authority dated 14th  March, 2024 in the matter 
of Petition filed by Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO) for Determination of 
Supply of Power Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 
in Case No. NEPRA!TRF-603/LESCOIMYT-Supply/2023. 

2. While effecting the Determination, the concerned entities including Central Power 
Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the 
orders of the courts notwithstanding this Decision. 

'4*' 
(Engr. Mazha7'IqbaI Ranjha) 

Registrar 





. Derermijiation ofthe A uthor/y in the mar.r of VTyIptjuon 
; IlIlfi ofLJiSCQ ir Supply of Pow'r Thrill under the M)'TRegirne 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

(NEPRA) 

PETITION NO: NEPRAIrRF-603/LESCO-2023 

DETERMiNATION OF SUPPLY OF POWER TARIFF PETITION 

FOR 

IXE!ORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LiMITED (LESCO) 

FOR THE FY 2023-24 — FY 2027-28 

UNDER 

NEPRA TARIFF (STANDARDS AND PROCEDURE) RULES - 1998 

Islamabad 

/. )fk4 cw  , 2024 

K 





Determination of the Authority in the matter ofMYTPetition 
ofLE%'O lbr Supply olPower Tariff under the MYTRegime 

  

Abbreviations 

C GenCa p p 
The summation of the capacity cost in respect of all CpGencos for a billing 
period minus the amount of liquidated damages received during the months 

ADB Asian Development Bank 

AMI Ad vance Metering Infrastructure 

AMR Automatic Meter Reading 

BoD Board of Director 

BTS Base Transceiver Station 

CAP1\'l Capital Asset Pricing Model 

COP Common Delivery Point 

COSS Cost of Service Study 

CIPA (G) Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 

CTBCM Competitive Trading Bilateral Contract Market 

CWIP Closing Work in Progress 

DIIP Distribution Company Integrated Investment Plan 

DISCO Distribution Company 

DM Distribution Margin 

DOP Distribution of Power 

ELR Energy Loss Reduction 

ERC Energy Regulatory Commission 

ERP Enterprise resource planning 

FCA Fuel Charges Adjustment 

FY Financial Year 

GIS Geographical Information System 

GOP Government of Pakistan 

GWh Giga Watt Hours 

HHU Hand Held Unit 

HT/LT High TensionlLow Tension i( 4(I7 

HSD High Speed Diesel 

IGTDP Integrated Generation Transmission and Distribution Plan * 

IESCO Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited 

KIBOR Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rates 

2 P a g c 



Determination of the A urhorityin the matter ofMYTPetition 
ofLESCO for Supply ofPower 7thff under the MYTRegithe 

  

KSE Karachi Stock Exchange 

KV Kilo Volt 

kW Kilo Watt 

kWh Kilo Watt Flour 

LPC Late Payment Charges 

MDI Maximum Demand Indicator 

MMI3TU One million British Thermal Units 

MoWP Ministry of Water and Power 

MVA Mega Volt Amp 

M\'V Mega Watt 

NEPRA National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOC Network Operation Centre 

NTDC National Transmission & Despatch Company 

O&M Operation and Maintenance 

OGRA Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority 

1EPCO Pakistan Electric Power Company 

GEPCC) Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited 

PDEIP Power Distribution Enhancement Investment Program 

PDI' Power Distribution Program 

PPA Power Purchase Agreement 

I'PAA Power Procurement Agency Agreement 

Ppp Power Purchase Price 

PYA Prior Year Adjustment 

R&M Repair and Maintenance 

RAB Regulatory Asset Base 

RE Rural Electrification 

RFO Residual Fuel Oil 
NEPRA 

AUTHORITy1  
RLNG Re-gasified Liquefied Natural Gas 

RoE Return on Equity 

R0R13 Return on Rate Base * ' 
ROR Rate of Return 

3 J  U a g e 



Deterznioadon of the Authority iv the matter ofMY'I'Pctition 
ofLESCO for Supply ofPower Thriff under the MYTRegline 

SBP State Bank of Pakistan 

SOT Schedule of Tariff 

STG Secondary Transmission Grid 

SYT Single Year Tariff 

T&D Transmission and Distribution 

TFC Term Finance Certificate 

TOU Time of Use 

TOR Term of Reference 

'rPM Transfer Price Mechanism 

USCF The fixed charge part of the Use of System Charges in Rs./kW/Month 

UOSC Use of System Charges 

WACC Weighted average cost of capital 

WAPDA Water and Power Development Authority 

XWDISCO Ex-WAPDA Distribution Company 

4 I P a ' c 



Determination of the A uthon1yth the matter ofMYTPetftion 
oILESC'O for Supply ofFower 7thff under the iWYIReginie 

DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY TN THE MATER OF PETITION FILED BY 
LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (LESCO) FOR DETERMINATION OF 
SUPPLY OF POWER TARIFF UNDER MYT REGIME FOR THE FY 2023-24 TO FY 2027-28 

CASE NO. NEPRAJTRF-603/LESCO-2023 

PETITIONER 

Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO), 22-A Queens Road, Lahore. 

INTERVENER 

NiL 

CO 

NIL 

ATOR 

REPRESENTATION 

Chief Executive Officer and along-with its Technical and Financial team 



26.99 [Net Average Sale Rate 

O&M Mlii Rs. 5,349 6,432 7.544 8,760 10,262 
Other Income Mlii Rs. (9,795) (10,112) (10,436) (10,762) (11.092) 
Power Ssspply Margin Mlii Rs. 9,643 10,069 10,555 10,963 11,421 
Munimtun Ta Mlii Rs. 8,256 8,272 8,739 9,148 9,617 
Prr Year Adjustments Mlii Ra. 33,783 

Total Revenue Requirement 
Mlii its. 

of Supply Business 

6 I P a g e 

766,280 772,035 819.803 863,489 913,927 

Detej-m ination of the Authority in th matter ofMYT Petition 
ofLJSSCV for Supply ofPower Thriff under the MYTRegime 

1. Background  

1.1 The amendments in the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act, 1997 was passed by the National Assembly on 15th  March, 2018, which was 
published in the official Gazette on 3Qtl  April 2018 (the "Amendment Act"), resulting in 
restructuring of the energy sector. One of the fundamental changes as per the amendment 
Act is the introduction of a competitive retail energy sector, wherein, supply function has 
been segregated from the distribution license. 

1.2. As per the amended Act, function of sale of electric power traditionally being performed by 
the Distribution Licensees has been amended under Section 21(2)(a), whereby 'sale' of 
electric power has been removed from the scope of 'Distribution Licensee' and transferred 
to 'Supply Licensee'. 

1.3. The Section 23(E) of the Act, provides NEPRA with the powers to grant Electric Power 
Supply License for the supply of electric power. Section 23E(l), however, provided that the 
holder of a distribution license on the date of coming into effect of the Amendment Act, 
shall be deemed to hold a license for supply of electric power under this section for a period 
of five years from such date. Thus, all existing Distribution Licensees were deemed to have 
Power Supplier Licenses, to ensure distribution licensees earlier performing both the sale 
and wire functions, can continue to do so. Subsequently, the Authority vide order dated 
09.05.2023, granted distribution license to LESCO on a non-exclusive basis for a period of 
20 years till May 2043. Similarly, the Petitioner has also been granted, Electric Power Supply 
License as a Supplier of Last Resort (SoLR) for the supply of electric power within its Service 
Territory on a non-discriminatory and non-exclusive basis, for a period of 20 years till April 
2043 vide order of the Authority dated 27.12.2023. 

1.4. In view thereof, Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO), hereinafter called 'the 
Petitioner", being a Distribution as well as a Supplier of Last Resort (SoLR) filed separate 
tariff petitions for the determination of its Distribution and Supply of Electric Power Tariff 
under the MYT Regime for a period of five years i.e. from FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28, in 
terms of Rule 3 (1) of Tariff Standards & Procedure Rules-1998 (hereinafter referred as 
"Rules"). 

1.5. The Petitioner, inter alia, has requested for Supply of Power Tariff cost for the five years 
period as detailed below; 

Description Unit FY 2023-24 FY 2024-251 F'(  2025-261  F? 2026-V F? 2027-28 

Projected 

Units Purchases GV'h 31,546 32,515 33.774 35,014 36.517 
T&D Losses % 9.99% 9.46% 8.78% 8.17% 7.501b 
Units to be Sold GWli 28,393 29,438 30,808 32.152 33.777 
Power Purchase Coat Mlii Rs. 642,892 671.237 703,694 730,887 761,423 
Dstribtition Business Cost Mm Its. 76,152 86,137 99.707 114.493 132,296 



Dotennination of the Authority hi the niatter ofMY7'Petition 
of LESCO ibr Supply ofPa wer Tariff under the MYTRegime 

  

Proceeding 

2.1. In terms of rule 4 of the Tariff standard and Procedure Rules, 1998 (hereinafter referred to 
as "Rules"), the petition was admitted by the Authority. However, considering the fact that 

the Supply license of the Petitioner as a deemed supplier was valid only till April 2023, the 
Authority decided to deliberate the term of the MYT period as a separate issue during the 

hearing. Since the impact of any such adjustments has to be made part of the consumer end 
tariff, therefore, the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all the 

concerned and meet the ends of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing in the matter. 

2.2. Hearing in the matter was scheduled on August 08, 2023, for which notice of admission / 
hearing along-with the title and brief description of the petition was published in 

newspapers on July 26, 2023 and also uploaded on NEPRA website; Individual notices were 
also issued to stakeholders/ interested parties. 

3. Issues of Hearing 

3.1. For the purpose of hearing, and based on the pleadings, following issues were framed to be 

considered during the hearing and for presenting written as well as oral evidence and 
arguments; 

i. Whether the request of Petitioner to allow MYT for a period of five years is justified? 

ii. Whether LESCO has deposited the required amount in the Post Retirement Benefit fund 
in line with the amount allowed by the Authority in previous MYT? 

iii. LESCO to present its Power Purchases Price (Energy & Cost) for the FY 2023-24, keeping 
in view the Section 32 of NEPRA Act and NEPRA Power Procurement Regulations? 

iv. Whether the requested O&M cost, minimum tax and other Income is justified? •  

v. What should be the adjustment mechanisms during the MYT? Whether there should 
any efficiency factor (X Factor)? 

vi. Whether the salaries, allowance and post-retirement. benefits shall linked with GoP 
increase or otherwise? 

vii. Whether the request of the Petitioner for supply margin is justified? 

viii. Whether the request of the Petitioner for replacement hiring, Additional 
creation of divisions/sub-division is justified? 

ix. VThether the requested PYA, is justified? 

x. Whether the existing Tariff Terms and Conditions needs to be modified (mci 
request of Cold Storage to charge "B Industrial Supply" Category tariff instead 
Commercial" category tariff), and keeping in view the amendments itt Consumer Sery 
Manual or otherwise? 

xi. Whether the existing fixed charges applicable to different consumer categories needs to 
he revised and requires any changes in mechanism for charging of such charges based on 
Actual. MDI or Sanction Load or otherwise? Whether there should any Fixed Charges on 
consumer's categories who are currently not paying any fixed charges? 

xii. Whether the concerns raised by the intervener! commentator if any are justified? 

xiii. Whether the requested RO.RB along-with determinant factors and annual adjustment 

7 j  l i g C 



DeteirnJnadon of the Authority in the matter of. 
ofLESCO for Supply ofPower Tariff under the 11 

mechanism as requested by the Petitioner is justified? 

xiv. Any other issue that may come up during or after the hearing? 

4. Filing Of Objections! Comments 

4.1. Comments/replies and filing of Intervention Request (IR), if any, were desired from the 
interested person/ party within 7 days of the publication of notice of admission in terms of 

Rule 6, 7 & 8 of the Rules. 

4.2. During the hearing, the Petitioner was represented by its Chief Executive Officer along-
with its technical and financial teams; On the basis of pleadings, evidence/record produced 
and arguments raised during the hearing, issue-wise findings are given as under; 

5. Whether the request of Petitioner to allow MYT for a period of five years is justified? 

5.1. The Authority noted that the Petitioner has filed its MYT Petition for a period of five years 
i.e. FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28, however, the Supply license of the Petitioner is valid only 
till April 2023. In view thereof, the Authority decided to deliberate the matter during the 
hearing. 

5.2. The Petitioner submitted that the petition has been filed in accordance with the Rule 3(1) 
of Part II and Rule 4(7) of NEPRA Tariff Standards and Procedure Rules 1998 and NEPRA 
Performance Standards (Distribution) Rules 2005. As per Rule 17 (3) (1) of Tariff Rules for 
recovery of any and all costs prudently incurred to meet the demonstrated needs of their 
consumers. It also stated that the Authority has directed LESCO to file MYT Tariff Petition 
for next five year i.e. FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 vide decision in the matter of adjustment! 
Indexation of tariff for the FY 2021-22 under MYT regime as per applicable guidelines, rules 
and procedures. The Petitioner during the hearing submitted that its 5 years Investment 
Plan has already approved by the Authority and in line with approved investment plan, 
tariff control period of 05 years is requested to be considered. Regarding Supply License 
LESCO submitted that application for supply License has already been filed before the 
Authority for consideration, therefore, for supply activity, tariff for 05 year may also be 
granted. 

5.3. The Authority, observed that at the time of filing of the Petition, the Petitioners Supply 
license as a deemed supplier was valid only till April 2023. However, subsequently the 
Authority vide order dated 27.12.2023, allowed the Petitioner Electric Power Supply 
License as a Supplier of Last Resort (SoLR) for supply of electric power within its Service 
Territory on a non-discriminatory and non-exclusive basis, for a period of 20 years till April 
2043. Further, the Authority also approved the investment of the Petitioner for a period of 
five (05) years i.e. from FY 2023-24 till FY 2027-28. In view thereof, the Authority has 
decided to approve the tariff request of the Petitioner under the MYT tariff regime for a 
control period of five year i.e. from FY 2023-24 till FY 2027-28. The terms & conditions, 
given by the Authority, in the Distribution and SoLR license, as modified from time to time, 
of the Petitioner would be applicable during the MYT control period. 

6. LESCO to present its Power Purchases Price (Energy & Cost) for the FY 2023-24, keeping in 
view the Section 32 of NEPRA Act and NEPRA Power Procurement Regulations?  

6.1. Regarding Power Purchase Price the Petitioner submitted that it is paying to CPPA-G (or 
on behalf of CPPA-G) Power Purchase Price (PPP) for the electricity it procures, including 
a transmission charge for transporting electricity across the transmission network owned 

8 1' a g e 



Determination of the Authority h the matter ofA'[YT Petition 
ofI ES'O lbr Supply ofPo wet Thrill uzi c/er the MYI'Regimne 

 

and operated by NTDCL and PMLTC along with the Market Operator Fee (MoF) of CPPA-
G. The total cost of power comprises generation and transmission cost elements. The 
generation price consists of a Capacity Purchase Price (CPP) and Energy Purchase Price 
(EPP) including variable O&M. EPP is computed on the basis of average energy purchase 

price of IPPs, Hydel, Nuclear and other sources of generation across the country. The UOSC 

& MoF is being charged accordingly to NTDCL & CPPA-G tariff determined by NEPRA. 
The PPP is transferred to IESCO according to the Transfer Price Mechanism (TPM) subject 
to adjustments and passed on to the end consumers. Total purchase starts at 31,546 GWh 

which is assumed to grow at a CAGR of 3.73%, and reaches 36,517 GWh by FY25. The PPP 
for the five-year control period has been taken on the basis of actual data available for the 
FY 2022-23 (July'22 to Nov'22). The purchase cost is calculated as the number of units of 
energy purchased times the PPP rate. 

6.2. The Petitioner further submitted that the Authority has granted licenses to Captive Power 
Plants / Small Power Producers and Solar PV companies in LESCO's territory. These 

companies are involved in the sale of energy to BPCs while net metering is also increasing 
leading to the capacity being maintained while the energy is reducing. Therefore, the 

Authority should issue higher tariff for such categories of consumers so that the capacity 
component may be fully recovered from the consumers. 

6.3. The Petitioner regarding Power Purchases provided following details; 

Power Purchase Price (PPP) Break-up (Rs. In Millions) 
FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

Energy Transfer Charge 334,011 344,132 357,290 370,252 385,973 
Capacity Transfer Charge 275,853 292,129 309,364 322,073 335,304 
Transmission Charge 
(Inc. MOF) 

33,028 34,976 37,040 38,562 40,146 

Power Purchase Price 642,892 671,237 703,694 730,887 761,423 

6.4. The Authority noted that PPP is the major component of consumer-end tariff, which 
accounts for around 90% of total consumer-end tariff. The Authority while rebasing of 

consumer-end tariff for the FY 2023-24, determined PPP for all XWDISCOs including the 
Petitioner, vide decision dated 14.07.2023. The Federal Government notified the 
determined PPP references for the FY 2023-24, vide SRO dated 26.07.2023, from July 2023. 

Accordingly, from July 2023 onward, all the monthly FCAs & quarterly adjustments are 
being allowed based on the notified PPP references for the FY 2023-24. 

6.5. In view thereof, the Authority has decided that the PPP of the Petitioner for the FY 2023-
24, already notified vide SRO 26.07.2023, shall be included as part of the overall Revenue 
requirement of the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24. 

7. Whether the salaries, allowance and post-retirement  benefits shall linked with GoP increase 
or otherwise? 

8. Whether the request of the Petitioner for replacement hiring, Additional hiring and creation 
of divisionsisub-divisjon  is jistified?  

9. Whether the requested O&M Cost, minimum tax and other Income is justified? 

10. Whether LESCO has deposited the requied amount in the Post Retirement Benefit fund in 
line with the amount allowed by the Authority in  previous MYT'?  

9 [ a e
k& c \  



Deternth,adon of the A uthorityth the matter of1k!YTPetition 
ofLESCO for Supply ofPa jver Thnffw2der the MlTRegime 

10.1. The Petitioner requested the following O&M costs in its tariff petition; 

Operating and Maintenance Cost Breakup (Rs. in Mihious) 
FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

Salaries, Wages and other Benefits 30,765 37,825 43,771 49,083 55,215 
Post-Retirement Benefits 20,428 22,473 24,723 27,198 29,921 
Reair&Maintenance 3,520 4,801 6,550 8,935 12,190 
Others 5,511 7,410 9,999 13,531 18,353 
Total Projected Annual Cost 60,224 72,509 85,042 98,747 115,678 
Proj.Cost-Wire Business 54,882 66,077 77,498 89,987 105,417 
Proj.Cost-Supply Business 5,342 6,432 7,544 8,760 10,262 

10.2. 'I'he Petitioner provided the following justification regarding amount requested under each 

head of account; 

/ Basic  pay, Allowances and Employee benefits:  The pay & allowances for FY 2023-24 

have been estimated to be Rs, 30,765 Million, out of which Rs. 28,036 Million & Rs, 

2,729 million have been projected for Wire Business & Power Supply Business 

respectively. Pay & allowances and employee benefits including retirement benefits 

constitute a major portion of the Company's O&M expenses. 

Basic Pay, Allowance & Employee Benefits (Rs. In Millions) 
FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

l3asic Pay & Acthoc Relief 11,446 12,970 14,579 16,278 18,072 
Employee Benefits 14,464 16064 17,200 18,438 20,599 
New Hiring Cost 4,855 8,791 11,992 14,367 16,543 

Total Salaries & Wages 30,765 37,82543,771 49,083 55,215 

l'rcj. Cost-Wire Business 
28,036 

(Mi]. Rs.) 
34,470 39,888 44,729 50,317 

Proj. Cost-Supply Business 
2,729 

(Mil. Rs.) 3,355 3,883 4,354 4,898 

V Plan for Replacement Hiring:  LESCO has planned for induction of the following 

number of employees during tariff control period against existing yard stick. 

New induction against existing Yardstick. (Rs. In Million) 
FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

No. of Erip1oyces 3,829 2,644 1,621 567 421 
Projected Annual 
Cost (Mi]. Rs.) 

2,727 4,576 5,717 6,112 6,404 

Proj.Cosi-Wire 
Business (Mi!. Rs.) 

2,485 4,171 5,210 5,570 5,836 

Proj.Cosi-Supply 
Business (Mu. Rs.) 

242 406 507 542 568 

V The Company is a staff deficient by 35.46% and at present working at working 

strength of 20,253 Nos. of employees against the sanctioned strength of 32,560 Nos. 

in different cadres. Therefore, the company has planned for induction of above stated 

number of employees during the tariff control period. 

/ The following manpower statistics highlights the shortage of staff in the company: 

10 l a g e 

io/s-i 



J.)eterinination of the Authorilyin rho matter ofii'IYT.Petltlon 
ofLESCO for Supply ofPower Thriff under the MYfRgithe 

 Ainal working &angth Defidy 6age S.. No Dczipticui 
Reg. Ccn D3iIywage Toaal 

Offi.or (JWS-17 an4 above) 

a. Technical 577 431 1 0 432 145 25,13% 

b Nan-Technical 134 76 8 0 84 50 37.31% 

Sub-Total 711 507 9 0 516 195 27.43% 

Offidals (HPS-01 an 16) 

a. Technical 19,048 13,167 369 172 13,708 5340 2803% 

b. Non-Technical 8,650 4327 110 7 4,444 4,206 48.62% 

c. Clerical 4,151 2232 93 0 2,345 1,806 4351% 

Sub-Total 31,849 19,746 572 179 2O.W7 11.352 31 

Tc.a1 M.axqxiw 3253  7fZ753 581 179 21.013 11,547 35.46 

As  evident from the tables above, the Company has been requesting NEPRA for 
allowing cost of hiring staff at positions where it is under-staffed. The deficiency in 

staff is clearly great importance at the officer level as per approved yardstick which 
stands at 35.46%. The deficiency and the associated financial impact have successively 
increased over the years, as the Company's consumer base is continually expanding. 

The consumer base of the company is expected to be increased at average rate of5.01% 
or 0.344 million consumers per year. 

'7 In order to meet the technical and operational targets, it is proposed that 3,829 
vacancies are to be filled by the Company during FY2023-24. This recruitment will 

increase the base year O&M by Rs.2,727 million The projected cost of Rs.2,539 

million & Rs.188 million assigned to the Wire Business & Power Supply Business 
respectively. In the same manner Rs.l,850 million, 1,139 million, and 683 Million 
have been projected for recruitment against vacant posts under existing yardstick of 
LESCO during FY 2024-25, 2025-26, and 2026-27 respectively. 

LESCO's Plan for creation of new offices along with additional hiring for newly 
created offices: LESCO has planned for induction of the following number of 

employees during tariff control period against human resource requirement of newly 
created offices. 

New induction against creation of new offices 
FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

No. of Employees 2,504 2,468 2,438 2,336 2,235 
Projected Annual Cost (Mu. Rs.) 2,128 4,214 6,275 8,255 10,139 
Proj. Cost-Wire Business (Mu. Rs.) 1,939 3,840 5,719 7,523 9,240 
Proj.Cost-Supply Business (Mi]. Rs.) 189 374 557 732 899 

'7 Post-Retirement Benefits: Then are post-retirement benefits including expenses 
related to pension, medical, free supply, and gratuity! leave encashment, The 
Company fully understands its legal obligation to record and pay these liabilities. 
Since the unbundling of WAPDA, the Company has been making timely payments to 
all its retired employees. Keeping in view the above, the gross Post Retirement 
Benefits have been projected for 2022-23 on the basis of last actuarial Valuation 
Report and other available information with estimated average 10% increase for FY 
2023-24 till FY 2027-28 as under; 

, c 

llj l a c 

"/5:3 



 

Determination of the Authority in the matter ofMYTPc'tltlon 
ofLESCO for Supply ofPower Tariff wit/er the MYTRegine 

    

    

Post-Retirement Benefits Break-up (PKR Millions) 
FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

Pension 11,205 1,852 2.037 2,241 2,465 2,712 
Medical 2,112 3,924 4,316 4,748 5,223 5,745 
Utility Expense 3,567 2323 2,556 2,811 3,092 3,402 
Leave Encashmerit 1684 12,328 13,563 14,922 16,418 18,063 
Total Post-Retirement Benefits 18,568 20,428 22,473 24,723 27,198 29,921 
% Change 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 
ProjCost-Wire Business 16,921 18,615 20,479 22,530 24,785 27,267 
Proj.Cost-Supply Business 1,647 1,812 1,994 2,193 2,413 2,654 

'/ NEPRA is requested to allow the above gross amount of retirement benefits in tariff 
for the tariff control period subject to adjustment on the basis of actual contribution 
in the fund. 

V Other Operating Exuensj All other expenses are increased by CPI-X during the 

entire tariff control period including Repair & Maintenance. The amount of 
settlement guarantee fund and security covers as per Market Commercial Code 
required is also part of other operating expenses. 

V Repair & Maintenance: The repair & maintenance cost shall enable the company to 
ensure smooth and efficient functioning of the transmission and distribution system 
in operation. Moreover, it shall contribute to the benefit of the consumers at large by 

reducing power outages, system breakdowns and better service quality in addition to 

contribution in reduction of the T&D Losses. Foregoing in view, NEPRA is requested 

to allow full amount of the repair & maintenance projected for tariff control period in 

this MYT. The repair and maintenance are mainly for standalone items necessary for 

keeping the system in operation with no additional benefits. 

The adherence to service standards and improvement of customer services is only 
possible through continuous repair and maintenance of distribution network etc. 
Timely repair and maintenance are vital to continuous and reliable suppiy of 

electricity. Delays in scheduled repairs ultimately result in system breakdowns which 

in turn not only has an impact on the end-consumer, including adversely affecting 

industrial and agricultural production, but also damages the distribution network 
which then requires further investments. Furthermore, non-undertaking of routine 
repairs results in accumulation of faults with the utility which requires significant 

investments, a few years down the line against an issue that could have been dealt 

earlier at a significantly lower cost. Repairs are thus an important aspect in controlling 

the increase in end-user tariff and necessary, if distribution loss targets are to be 
achieved. 

v' Sgregation between "Controllable" and "Uncontrollable" cost: The segregation is 
proposed between controllable and un-controllable costs. The employee related costs 

(Salaries & Wages and Retirement Costs) are treated as uncontrollable to be passed 
through on actual basis in the Tariff. All other Costs are considered to be control]able 
and subject to adjustment with CPI only including Repair & Maintenance. The 
segregation of controllable and uncontrollable factors and their treatment in MYT is 
of vital importance. Non-segregation of these costs may force the Company to absorb 
some "uncontrollable costs" beyond its control, which are not fully recovered from its 
tariff resulting in financial losses to the Company. In light of the above, it is submitted 

12 I F' a 



Determination ol'tlie Authority i12 the matter ofMY7'Petition 

ofLESCO for Supply ofPower Tariff under the 1'fVT Regime 

that any increase inuncontrollable costs be adjusted on an annual basis in the MYT 

tariff. 

V' With a view to allow the Company greater autonomy over its operations relating to 

network management, repair & maintenance cost has been assumed to be increased 

on the basis of CPI increase which is consistent with the actual requirements due to 

vast & old distribution system. However, the company is also planning to maintain 
Fixed Assets Register by way of Fixed Assets tagging and after completion of fixed 

assets tagging the maintenance cost should be linked with gross fixed assets. 

/ Adjustment Mechanism for O&M Costs: The efficiency factor "X" is being proposed 

as zero '0' for the Tariff Control Period on the premise that the implementation of 
CTBCM will further affect the cost effectiveness of the Company when most of the 

industrial and bulk power consumers will be leaving LESCO and the Company will 

only be serving the low category domestic consumers, Further all the efficiencies and 
associated benefits, will be achieved through the implementation of Distribution 
integrated investment plan (DIIP) are inherently reflected through reduction of T&D 

losses and which ultimately reduce the average sale rate for end consumer. 

10.3. The Authority observed that the Petitioner revised its requested amounts under different 

heads in its presentation during the hearing by stating that the numbers have been revised 

based on NEPRA Interim tariff determination decision dated 14.07.2023. 

10.4. The Petitioner submitted that it has calculated! worked out the O&M Cost and Depreciation 
Expenses on projected results of FY 2023 for 1st  Year of the Tariff Control period i.e. FY 
2023-24 and requested to determine O&M expenses for Pt  Year of Tariff Control Period 
provisionally subject to change on the basis of submission of Audited Accounts of FY 2023. 

Thereafter, it shall be adjusted/ indexed — annually, on reference or base year actual results. 

10.5. The Petitioner accordingly presented the following revised numbers for the FY 2023-24, 
during hearing of its instant Petition; 

Description 
FY 2023-24 

(Rs. Miss) 

O&M Cost 62,651 

Depreciation Epenses 6,048 

10.6. The Petitioner provided the following break-up of its O&M costs for the FY 2023-24; 

Description 2022 23 2023-24 (Pmjected) 
Determined Prov. Exp. DOP SOP Total 

Salaries. Wages & other Benefits 19.274 22,495 30,457 2.965 33,421 
Post Retirenie:st Benefits 15,678 18568 18,615 1,812 20,428 
Repair & Maintenance 2,705 2,580 3,207 312 3,520 
Travelling Expenses 362 522 713 69 783 
Others 2,132 3,323 4,100 399 4499 
Total O&M Cost 40,151 47,488 57,092 5,557 62,651 

10.7. Fhe revenue requirement of X1vVDISCOs, generally include the following; 

i. Power Purchase Price (PPP) 

ii. Distribution!Supply Function Costs 

iii. Prior Year Adjustments, if any. 

13 P :i g e 

I/i3 



Determination of the Authority in the matter ofM'YTPetiaoii 
ofLE3'CO [or Supply ofPa wer Tariff under the A'lYTRegthie 

Ii. Power Purchase Price (PPP)  

12. The issue of PPP has already been discussed in the earlier paragraphs of the instant 
determination, therefore, need not to be discussed here again. 

12.1 The Distribution/Supply function costs of XWDISCOs include the following major 
components; 

Operation & Maintenance Expenses (O&M) 

Salaries & Wages 

Post-Retirement Benefits 

Other OPEX 

Repair & Maintenance Expenses 

Travelling Allowance 

Vehicles Fuel and Repair & Maintenance 

• Other Miscellaneous Expenses 

• Depreciation 

• Return on Rate Base (RORB) (IRAB*WACC) 

• Other In come ('deducted from the Revenue Requirement) 

12.2. The amended NEPRA Act under Section 31(3), inter al/a, has prescribed that the following 
general guidelines shall be applicable to the Authority in the determination, modification 

or revision of rates, charges and terms & conditions for provision of electric power services; 

V 'a,) tariff' should allow licensees the recovery ofany and all cost pruden dy Lucurred to 
meet the demonstrated needs of their customers Tariff" 

V (b) tariffs sho uld generally be calculated by including a depreciation charge anda rate of 
return on the capital in vestment of each licensee commensurate to that earned by other 

Lu vestments ofcomparable risk, 

/ (c) rarifis should allow licensees a rate ofreturn which promotes continued reasonable 

investment in equJvmenr and facilities for improved and effident service; 

V (ci) tariL& shouldinclude a mechanism to aliowlicensees a benefit from andpenalties for 
failure to achieve the efficiencies in the cost ofproviding the service and the quality of 
service;" 

12.3. Further, as per NEPRA determination of Consumer-end-Tariff (Methodology & Process) 

Guidelines, 2015, the Authority shall choose a base year for the purpose of determining the 
affected company's revenue requirement under multi-year tariff regime or annual tariff 
regime. Base Year" has been defined as the year on which the annual or multiyear tariff 
projection is being made, which may be a historical financial year, for which the actual 
results/audited accounts are available. It may be a combination of actual results and 
projected results for the same financial year or it may be a pure projection of a future 
financial year. 

pLX 

14 P a g u 



Determination of the Authority in the matter ofZvlYTPerition 
oTLISCO for Supply ofFo wet Tariff wider the ikIYTReqithe 

12.4. Considering the fact that the MYT has been filed for the period pertaining to the FY 2023-
24 to FY 2027-28, and the cost for the FY 2024-25 i.e. test year, is being assessed as reference 
cost during the MYT control period, the Authority has decided to consider the costs as per 
the provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23 & the additional information 
provided by the Petitioner for FY 2022-23, as base year. Here it is pertinent to mention that 

audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, are not available. 

12.5. The Authority considers that for projections or assessment of OPEX costs, the two 

commonly used approaches are the Ex-Ante approach and the Ex-Post approach. In a regime 

where the allowed OPEX is determined Ex-Ante, there will inevitably be deviations 
between the allowed and actual OPEX in the form of efficiency savings or losses. Thus 
resulting in two broad options, one that the utility bears all savings or losses, i.e. no action 
is taken by the Regulator. The 2nd  approach that the utility shares the savings or losses with 

consumers. The former provides the utility with a profit incentive to cut costs, but at the 
same time places the utility at greater financial risk in the face of losses. The latter somewhat 

dilutes efficiency incentives, but also limits the losses/gains for the utility and its customers. 

However, the widely used approach is that no adjustments to allowed Revenues or OPEX 
allowances are made in the next period to compensate for a deviation from allowed OPEX 
in the current period except for certain allowed adjustments in terms of CPI etc. 

12.6. Accordingly, keeping in view the guidelines given in the Act, request of the Petitioner, 

information provided by the Petitioner subsequently and decisions of the Authority in 
similar cases, the head wise assessment of the Petitioner under each of requested costs is 
discussed hereunder; 

13. Pay&Allowances; 

13.1. The Authority noted that head of Salaries, Wages and Other Benefits include employees Pay 

& Allowances and Post-retirement benefits and accounts for over 86% of the Petitioner's 
total O&M costs, excluding depreciation. The Authority understands that employees of 

XWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, thus, any salary increase announced by 
the Federal Government in Fiscal Budget is also applicable on the employees ofXWDISCOs, 

and the Petitioner is required to pay its employees, increases in salaries & wages announced 

by the Federal Government through Budget. Therefore, salaries & wages cost of employees 
can be considered as un-controllable cost for X\A/DISCOs as long as they remain in public 
sector. 

13.2. Considering the fact that the cost for the FY 2023-24 is being assessed, which would be used 

as reference during the MYT control period, the Authority has taken into consideration the 
costs as per the provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23/ information 

shared by the Petitioner subsequently in this regard. The Authority is of the view that since 

the previous MYT of the Petitioner has ended on 30.06.2023, therefore, it would be 

appropriate to account for the actual cost of the base year while projecting Salaries, Wages 
and Other benefits for the FY 2023-24, as any gain/loss of the previous MYT control period 
may not be carried forward in the new MYT. 

13.3. The actual total cost as provided by the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, under Salaries & 
Wages (excluding postretirement benefits, discussed separately) is Rs.20,343 million. Th 
said amount has been considered as base cost and following increases as approved b 

'EPM 



Determination of the Authorityin the niarter ofMYTPerition 
o.11E5'CO for Supply ofFe wer Tariff under the MYTRqime 

eral Government on Salaries and Wages in the Federal Budget for the FY 2023-24 along-
h impact of annual increment i.e. 5% have been incorporated thereon; 

Adhoc relief allowance @32.5% on avg. - 30% (BPS-17-22) & 35% (BPS 1-16) 

V Annual increment @ 5% of basic pay for 7 months 

V Adhoc relief allowance FY 202 1-22 revised based on revised basic pay scale 

13.4. Accordingly, the cost of Salaries & Wages (excluding postretiremenr benefits, discussed 
separately), for both the Distribution and Supply Functions works out as Rs.22,880 million. 

The same is hereby allowed to the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24 for both its distributioii 
and Supply Functions as reference cost, to be adjusted in the remaining control period as per 
the adjustment mechanism prescribed in the instant determination. 

13.5. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of t:he Salaries, 

Wages and other benefits costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for 

the purpose of allocation of total cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. 
Thus, the cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits (excluding postretirement benefits) for 

the FY 2023-24 pertaining to the Supply of Power function works out as Rs.2,025 million. 

13.6. The assessed Salaries & Wages costs for the FY 2023-24 i.e. Rs.2,025 million, shall be 
considered as the reference cost for future adjustment/ indexation of Salaries & Wages 

expenses, in the remaining tariff control period as per the mechanism given in the instant 
determination. 

13.7. Here it is also pertinent to mention that DISCOs have been allocated GENCO employees 

and are drawing their salaries from DISCOs. The impact of such cost has been included by 
DISCOs in their Pay and Allowance cost for the FY 2022-23. While assessing Salaries, wages 

& Other Benefits for the FY 2023-24, the cost for the FY 2022-23, as provided by the 
Petitioner has been considered, therefore, impact of GENCO employees transferred to the 
Petitioner, if any, has already been accounted for in the cost being allowed for the FY 2023-

24. The Petitioner is directed to provide proper details of employees allocated to it by 
providing proper Employees wise details, their pay scales, terms of adoption in DISCOs, 

approvals of competent authority for such adoption, placement in DISCOs and Financial 
impact of Pay & Allowances of such employees as well. 

13.8. Considering the fact that employees of XWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, and 
any salary increase announced by the Federal Government in the Federal Budget is 

applicable on the employees of the Petitioner, therefore, being un-controllable cost, the 

Authority has decided to actualize the Pay & Allowances cost of the Petitioner, based on its 
audited accounts for the relevant year for its existing employees. The impact of any such 

adjustment would allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff 
determination as the case may be. 

14. Additional Recruitment 

14.1. The Authority observed that Salaries & Wages cost for the FY 2022-23, as per the 
information provided by the Petitioner, has been considered as base Cost, therefore, impact 
of any new recruitment made till FY 2022-23 has already been accounted for. For future 
recruitment to be carried out in FY 2023-24 and onward, the Authority understands that 
allowing cost of additional hiring, upfront would be unfair with the consumers, without 

16 1' a g e 



Determination of the Authority in the matter of.44Y1'Pelition 
ofLESCO for Supply ofPower Thrift under the MYTRegime 

considering/ analyzing the benefits of such recruitment. The Authority understands that it 
will be in a better position to adjudicate on the issue once the Petitioner provides details of 
the actual cost incurred in this regard and substantiates the same with the quantified benefits 
accrued. Afthough, the Authority has decided to actualize the Pay & Allowances cost of the 
Petitioner, based on its audited accounts for the relevant year, however, that would only be 

to the extent of existing employees. Accordingly, the Petitioner is directed to provide detail 
of additional recruitment actually made during each year, along-with its financial impact 
and quantified benefits accrued, for consideration of the Authority, in its subsequent 

adjustmentl indexation request. 

15. Post-Retirement Benefit 

15.1. The head of Post-retirement benefit includes employees' pension, free electricity and 

medical facility. Here it is pertinent to mention that since employees of XWDSICSOs are 

hired on Government pay scales, therefore, any pension increase announced by the Federal 
Government in the Budget is applicable on the retired employees! pensioners of DISCOs. 

15.2. The Petitioner has requested the following amounts under its post-retirement benefits cost 

during the MYT control period; 

Post-Retirement Benefits Break-up (PICR Millions) 
FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

Pension 11,205 1852 2.037 2,241 2,465 2,712 
Medical 2,112 3,924 4,316 4,748 5,223 5,745 
Utility Expense 3,567 2,323 2,556 2,811 3,092 3,402 
I,cave Encashment 1,684 12,328 13,563 14,922 16,418 18,063 
Total Post-Retirement Benefits 18,568 20,428 22,473 24,723 27,198 29,921 
% Change 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 
Pro1.Cost-Wire Business 16921 18,615 20,479 22,530 24,785 27,267 
Proj.Cost-Suppy Business 1,647 1,812 1,994 2,193 2,413 2,654 

15.3. It is pertinent to mention here that the Authority in its previous determinations, considering 
the overall liquidity position in the power sector and in order to ensure that XWDISCOs 

fulfil their legal obligations with respect to the post-retirement benefits, directed the 

XWDISCOs to create a separate fund in this regard. The rationale behind creation of separate 
fund was to ensure that DISCOs record their liability prudently as the funds would be 

transferred into a separate legal entity, which would also generate its own profits, as it would 
be kept separate from the Company's routine operations, thus reducing the Distribution 
Margin and eventually consumer-end tariff in longer run. 

15.4. In compliance with the Authority's direction, the Petitioner has created a separate Fund for 

its post-retirement benefits and provided following details of its pension fund and Payments; 

NEPRA allowed 
a mowst 

Amount Paid to 
Pensioners 

Amount to be 
Transferred to 

Fund 
2015- 16 9,002 2,983 6,019 
2016- 17 9,002 3,742 5,260 
201 7-18 9,002 4,530 4,472 
20 18-19 9,002 6,913 2,089 

p-i 20 19-20 17,419 8,597 8,822 
U, 
(•1 
0 

2020-2 1 
2021-22 

17,420 
15,678 

8,778 
9,402 

8,642 
6,276 

2022-23 15,678 10,126 5,551 
102,203 55,072 47,131 

Fund Balance- Rs. Mm 50,306 

17 I P a g c 



Determination of the Authority in the matter ofMYfPetitioi 
ofLESCO for Supply ofPa wer Tani'f under the MYTRegiine 

155. From the above table, it is clear that the Petitioner has complied with the earlier directions 
of the Authority and deposited excess amount in the fund over & above its actual payments. 
In view thereof, the Authority has also decided to allow the Petitioner, provision for Post-
retirement benefits, for the FY 2023-24. 

15.6. Here it is pertinent to mention that since audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-
23, are not yet available, therefore, information provided by the Petitioner for the FY 2022-
23, has been relied upon for working out provision for post-retirement benefits for the FY 
2023-24. 

15.7. The amount for the FY 2023-24, has been worked out by applying pension increases 
announced by the Federal Government in Budget FY 2024, on the amount provided by the 
Petitioner for the FY 2022-23. The Authority observed that the amount requested by the 
Petitioner for the FY 2023-24, is reasonable and hence the same is allowed to the Petitioner 
for its both Distribution and Supply of Power Functions. Thus, the Petitioner is allowed an 
amount to Rs,20,427 million as provision for post-retirement benefits, for the FY 2023-24, 
as per its request, for its both Distribution and Supply of Power Functions. 

15.8. The Petitioner is directed to deposit the amount of provision, over and above their actual 
post-retirement benefit payments, in the Fund and in case of failure to deposit the excess 
amount in the Fund, the same shall be adjusted/deducted in the subsequent tariff 
determination and from thereon, only actual amounts paid and amount transferred into the 
fund would be allowed. 

15.9. Since the accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of post-retirement benefits 
in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation of 
total cost of post-retirement benefits in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, the 
criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of post-retirement 
benefits for the FY 2023-24, pertaining to the Supply of Power Function, works out as 
Rs.1,812 million, to be adjusted in the MYT Control period as per the adjustment mechanism 
provided in the instant determination. 

15.10.Considering the fact that the Petitioner is obligated to pay to its pensioners, the pension 
increases announced by the Federal Government, therefore, being an un-controllable cost, 
the Authority has decided to actualize the post-retirement benefits cost of the Petitioner for 
the relevant year, based on its audited accounts. The impact of any such adjustment would 
allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff determination as 
the case may be. 

16. Repair & Maintenance Costs 

16.1. The Petitioner has requested the following regarding repair & maintenance cost during the 
control period; 

Mlii Ri. 
Descd_n 2022 23 2023 24 (Projected) 

Determined Prov. Exp. DOP SOP Total 

Repair & Maintenance 2,705 2,580 3,207 312 3,520 

No doubt that the adherence to service standards and improvement of customer services is 
only possible through continuous repair and maintenance of distribution network, however, 
at the same time the Petitioner has also been allowed huge CAPEX of over Rs.107 billion 
during the MYT control period from FY 2023-24 till FY 2027-28, for making additional 

i8/ 



Dcrerminadon a/the Authority in the matter ofA"!Y'l'Petitioti 
afLESC'O for Supply ofPa wer Tariff under the MYTRe8ime 

 

investment in Fixed Assets, resulting in new, expensive and efficient equipment, leading to 

overall reduction in R&M cost and increasing the total Assets base. 

16,3. Considering the fact that the cost for the FY 2023-24 is being assessed, which would be used 
as reference during the MIT control period, the Authority has taken into consideration the 

costs as per the provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the Fl 2022-23 / information 
shared by the Petitioner subsequently in this regard. The Authority is of the view that since 
the previous MYT of the Petitioner has ended on 30.06.2023, therefore, it would be 

appropriate to account for the actual cost of the base year while projecting O&M expenses 
and other Misc. expenses for the FY 2023-24, as any gain/loss of the previous MYT control 

period may not be carried forward in the new MYT. 

16.4. While going through the information of provisional amount of Repair & Maintenance 
expenses submitted by LESCO, it is noted that significant amount under head of Repair of 
Meter has been included in R&M cost. The Authority in the matter of other DISCOs also 

observed such significant amount under this head, which was excluded from the expenses 
and DISCO were directed to capitalize the said cost instead of expensing out. Based on the 
same analogy, the Authority has decided to exclude cost of meters, while working out R&M 
expenses of the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24, The Petitioner is directed to capitalize all 
such costs, as part of their fixed assets, instead of expensing out the same. 

16.5. 

0 
NEPRA 

AUTHORITY 

In view of the foregoing and keeping in view the current approved tariff methodology, the 

Aui:hority has decided to allow an amount of Rs.2,270 million under R&M head, for the FY 
2023-24, after incorporating the inflationary impact on the R&M cost, as per th.e provisional 
accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, for its both Distribution and Supply 

Functions, excluding amount related to meters. NCPI as of December 2022 has been applied, 

as per the provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the Fl 2022-23, to work out the Repair 
and Maintenance expenses for FY 2023-24. Here it is pertinent to mention that the 

Petitioner itself has requested that all other expenses are increased by CPI-X during the 
entire tariff control period including Repair & Maintenance. The same is hereby allowed to 
the Petitioner for the Fl 2023-24 for both its distribution and Supply Functions. The 

allowed cost for the Fl 2023-24, shall be considered as maximum cap, subject to downward 

adjustment only in case actual figures of FY 2022-23 as per the Petitioner's audited accounts, 
remain lower than its provisionally provided figures. 

16.6. Since the accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the R&M costs in terms 
of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation of total cost of 
R&ivl costs in terms of Distribution and Supply functions, the criteria as adopted by the 
Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of R&M for the FY 2023-24 pertaining to 
the Supply of Power Function works out as Rs.201 million. 

16.7. The assessed repair and maintenance cost for the FY 2023-24 i.e. Rs.201 million, shall be 

considered, as reference cost for working out future repair and maintenance expenses, 
during the remaining tariff control period, as per the adjustment mechanism prescribed in 
the instant determination, unless revised downward, in case actual figures of FY 2022-23 as 
per the Petitioner's audited accounts, remain lower than its provisionally provided figures. 

17. Other O&M Expenses 

17.1. Other O&M expenses includes Travelling costs, Transportation and Other Expenses. The 
Petitioner requested following amounts under these heads; 

19 j P a g c 

I 9/S 



Deiermhwtion of the Authority in the malter ofiWYTFedtion 
oIL ESCO ('or Supply olPower Tariff under the MYI'.Regime 

Mm. Rs. 
Description 2022 23 2023 24 (Projected) 

SOP Total Determined Pray. Exp. DOP 

Travelling Expenses 362 522 713 69 783 

Others 2,132 3,323 4,100 399 4,499 

Total O&M Cost 2,494 3,845 4,813 468 5,282 

17.2. The Authority noted that as per the approved tariff methodology, al other operating 

expenses are part of O&M costs which are to be assessed through NCPI-X formulae for the 

whole tariff control period. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Petitioner itself has 
requested that all other expenses are increased by NCPI-X during the entire tariff control 
period including Repair & Maintenance. Accordingly, for assessment of Other O&M cost 
for pertaining to the FY 2023-24 (reference cost), the Authority, keeping in view the cost as 
per the provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, has decided to allow an 
amount of Rs.4,825 million for the FY 2023-24, after incorporating the inflationary impact 
on Other O&M cost for the FY 2022-23. NCPI as of December 2022 has been applied, as per 

the provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, to work out the Repair and 
Maintenance expenses for FY 2023-24. The said amount of Rs,4,825 million is being allowed 
for both the Distribution and Supply of Power function for the FY 2023-24. 

17.3. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the Other O&M 
costs in terms of Distribution and Supply of Power Functions, therefore, for the purpose of 

allocation of total cost of Other O&M costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, 
the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of Other O&M 

costs for the FY 2023-24 pertaining to the Supply of Power function works out as Rs.428 

million. 

17.4. By allowing the costs as mentioned above, the Authority has incorporated the costs 

including bill collection, building rent, NEPRA fee, insurance cost, transportation, rent, 

rates & taxes, and travelling etc. However, Management Fees of PEPCO, has not been 
considered as each DISCO is an independent entity having its own board of Directors, thus, 
allowing any cost on the pretext of PEPCO Management fee is not logical. Further, the 

Ministry of Energy (MoE), itself in the Peshawar High Court submitted that PEPCO shall 

he dissolved after June 2011. Accordingly, the cost of PEPCO fee, if any, has not been 

allowed to the Petitioner. 

17.5. The assessed amount of Other O&M expenses for the KY 2023-24 i.e. Rs.428 million, shall 

be considered as the reference cost for future adjustment/ indexation during the remaining 
tariff control period as per the mechanism given in the instant determination. 

17.6. Other Income 

Regarding Other Income, the Petitioner has submitted that Other Income includes mark-

up on bank deposits, amortization of deferred credit and income from other sources. As 
there is no clear trend found during the past, hence, other income has been assessed on the 

basis of last five year moving average except for the amortization of deferred credit which 
has been calculated 3.5% on the accumulated balance of contributions against connection 
nstalled/ deposit works i.e. consumer financed assets, The Petitioner further mentioned that 

the Late l'ayment Surcharge has been excluded from the total Other Income as per decision 
of NEPRA, which will be adjusted against surcharge. The other income will relate to supply 
business only. The Petitioner submitted the following on account of other income; 

20 P a e 



LE SCO  

Powe Soppl t.lsrgiri 

Unit  

Mir, Pa. 
F's' 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 

10.55 
FY 2026-27 

10.983 
FY 2027-28 

11 421 9.843 10.069 

DetermInation of the Authothy in the matter ofMYTPetjdoia 

fl8T ofLESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the IvfYTRegiine 

Min.Rs. 

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

Aiittiationof Deferred Credits 2,452 2,603 2,757 2,908 3,060 

Profit on bank deposit 4481 4,571 4,662 4,756 4,851 

Seivc fee for coiIectn ofTV Fee 49 51 52 53 54 

Meter & Serve Rent 444 448 453 457 462 

Miscellaneous 2,368 2439 2,513 2,588 2,666 

Total Other income (Exci. LPS) 9,795 10,112 10,436 10,762 11,092 

17.8. Since the other income would be trued up every year as per the mechanism provided in the 

instant determination, therefore, for the FY 2023-24, the Authority has decided to consider 
the amount as requested by the Petitioner, including the amount of amortization of deferred 
credit but exclusive of the amount of late payment charges. In view thereof, the Authority 
has assessed Rs.9,795 million as Other Income for the both Distribution and supply functions 
for the FY 2023-24, which does not include late payment charge but includes amortization 

of deferred credit. 

17.9. The Authority in consistency with its earlier decision, on the issue, has not included the 

amount of LPS while assessing the other income for the F'Y 2023-24. Here it is pertinent to 
mention that the LPS recovered from the consumers on utility bills shall be offset against 
the late payment invoices raised by CPPA (G) against respective XV.,TDISCO only, and in the 
event of non-submission of evidence of payment to CPPA (G), the entire amount of Late 
Payment charge recovered from consumers shall be made part of other income and deducted 

from revenue requirement in the subsequent year. 

17,10,The total amount of Other Income as worked out above has been allocated in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, as per the criteria adopted by the Petitioner itself. 
Accordingly, Other Income for the FY 2023-24 pertaining to the Supply of Power Function 

works our as Rs.676 million, which is hereby allowed. The same would be adjusted as per 

the adjustment/ indexation mechanism given in the instant determination. 

18. Whether the request of the Petitioner for supply margin is justified? 

18.1. 'The Petitioner has also requested supply margin during the tariff control period as under; 

18.2. 

NEPRA 
AUTHORITY 

The Petitioner submitted that according to Para 16(2) of the NEPRA Guidelines for 
determination of consumer end tariff (Methodology and process), dated 16th January, 2015, 
tariff shculd allow licensee, a rate of return, which promotes continued reasonable 
investment in equipment an.d facilities for improved and efficient service. It is important 

that returns provided to the Company commensurate with the risks associated with the 

sector. The rate of return should provide for a return which is proportionate with the 
evailing Cost of' funds being incurred by the Company and with the risk involved in 

livering the utility services. The Regulator has not provided any guidelines regarding 

owing Return to the Power Supply Business. In view of the above and also to provide 
centive to the Power Supply Business, the Petitioner requested Power Supply Margin @ 

1.5% of the Power Purchase Price. 

8.3. The Authority observed that the Petitioner has been allowed return on its Regulatory Asset 
Base (RAil) as per the Authority's approved \ATACC and the same has been included as part 
of the Petitioner's Distribution function revenue requirement. 

21J I' a 

2i/? 



U.' 

Del erznination of the Authority iii the matter ofMYT Petition 
afLESCOibrSuppi)' ofPower Tariff under the !vr/rRegime 

  

18.4. Although, the function of sale of electric power traditiona1' being performed by the 
Distribution Licensees has been amended under Section 21(2)(a) of the Amended Act, 
however, the amended Act, also under proviso to Section 23E(1), provided that holder of a 
Distribution license on the date of coming into effect of the Amendment Act, shall be 
deemed to hold a license for suppiy of electric power for a period of five years from such 
date. Thus, all existing Distribution Licensees were deemed to have Power Supplier Licenses, 
to ensure distribution licensees earlier performing both the sale and wire functions, would 
continue to do so. Subsequently, the Authority has also issued supplier license to the 
Petitioner. Hence, practically there is no change in the overall nature of operations or 
functions being performed by the existing DISCOs, therefore, allowing any separate margin 
to the Petitioner for its Supply function, considering the fact that it has been allowed retuni 
on its overall rate base, does not merit consideration. Further, being a regulated activity, the 
Authority besides allowing return on assets, has also allowed all the prudently incurred cost 
to the Petitioner for both its Distribution and Supply Functions. Thus, the request of the 
Petitioner does not merit consideration. 

19. What should be the adjustment mechanisms during the MYF? Whether there should any 
efficiency factor (X Factor)?  

19.1, Regarding adjustment mechanism of different components, the Petitioner submitted as 
under; 

19.2. Other Operating Expenses: All other expenses are increased by CPIX during the entire tariff 
control period including Repair & Maintenance. 

19.3. Segregation between "Controllable" and "Uncontrollable" cost: The segregation is proposed 
between controllable and uncontro1lable costs. The employee related costs (Salaries & 
Wages and Retirement Costs) are treated as uncontrollable to be passed through on actual 
basis in the Tariff. All other Costs are considered to be controllable and subject to adjustment 
with CPI only including Repair & Maintenance. 

19.4. The segregation of controllable and uncontrollable factors and their treatment in MYT is of 
vital importance. Non-segregation of these costs may force the Company to absorb some 
"uncontrollable Costs" beyond its control, which are not fully recovered from its tariff 
resulting in financial losses to the Company. In light of the above, it is submitted that any 
increase in uncontrollable costs be adjusted on an annual basis in the MYT tariff. 

19.5. Repair & Maintenance: With a view to allow the Company greater autonomy over its 
operations relating to network management, repair & maintenance cost has been assumed 
to be increased on the basis of CPI increase which is consistent with the actual requirements 
clue to vast & old distribution system. However, the company is also planning to maintain 
Fixed Assets Register by way of Fixed Assets tagging and after completion of fixed assets 
tagging the maintenance cost should be linked with gross fixed assets. 

19.6. Adjustment Mechanism for O&M Costs: The efficiency factor "X" is being proposed as zero 
'0' for the Tariff Control Period on the premise that the implementation of CTBCM will 

ther affect the cost effectiveness of the Company when most of the industrial and bulk 
er consumers will be leaving LESCO and the Company will only be serving the low 
gory domestic consumers. Further all the efficiencies and associated benefits, will be 

.ieved through the implementation of Distribution integrated investment plan (DIIP) are 

2 I P a g e 

P4EPRA 
AUTHORITY 



21.4. 

NPRA 
UTHORITY 

Determination of the Authority in the matter ofl'IYT Petition 
ofLESCO for Supply ofFower Thriff under the MYTRegime 

  

inherently reflected through reduction of T&D losses and which ultimately reduce the 

average sale rate for end consumer. 

19.7. On the issue of Z-Factor, the petitioner submitted that there shall be a provision for costs 
incurred as a result of force majeure events such as earthquakes, flooding, wind storms, 
thunder storms, acts of terrorism, etc. In the absence of a provision for such events and 
adjustments restricted strictly to the CPI-X factor, the Company will be unable to recoup 

the costs required to undertake the necessary repairs. 

19.8. It is proposed that an additional Z factor should be included in the MYT to cover costs for 
such events. These costs shall be computed after the occurrence of such an event at which 

point the Company shall estimate the financial impact of such an event and request NEPRA's 
approval for inclusion in the prior year Adjustment in subsequent year. As replacement of 

any equipment as result of such damage shall be covered through proposed investments to 
be approved by NEPRA, it is anticipated that major costs falling under Z factor will comprise 
repair & maintenance and incidental costs. In the event that insurance coverage is available 
at a reasonable cost, recoveries made under such an arrangement will not be incorporated 

in the tariff for the subsequent period. 

20. Indexation Mechanism:  

21. The allowed! assessed components of Revenue Requirement for the FY 2023-24 shall be 
adjusted! indexed during the MYT control period, as per the following mechanism; 

21.1. The Petitioner has submitted that O&M component of the Distribution Margin shall be 
indexed with NCPI, however, efficiency factor "X" has been proposed as zero '0' for the 

Tariff Control Period. 

21.2. The Authority, while assessing the O&M costs of the Petitioner i.e. rent, rates & taxes, 
collection expenses, repair & maintenance, travelling, transportation, management fee, and 

Audit Charges etc., has incorporated these costs in the reference cost, keeping in view the 
provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23 and the amount requested by the 

Petitioner, to be adjusted in the remaining IvIYT control period as per the adjustment 
mechanism mentioned below. The risk / benefits of any future cost fluctuations thereof lies 
with the Petitioner along with an opportunity for optimizing overall costs under these head. 
The treatment is in line with the very sprit of multi- year tariff regime and in accordance 

with Authority's approved tariff methodology. 

21.3. On the issue of Z-Factor, the Authority noted that the Petitioner has been allowed Insurance 
cost as part of its O&M charges. The insurance coverage is supposed to cover any damages! 
loss to assets of the Petitioner, due to earthquakes, flooding, wind storms, thunder storms, 
acts of terrorism, etc. If the Petitioner still wants any further coverage, it may opt for further 
insurance to mitigate its commercial risk through its profits. 

Regarding adjustment of O&M costs with the efficiency factor X, the Authority noted that 
the Petitioner although has proposed to index its O&M costs with NCPI minus X, however, 
at the same time it has been requested to keep the X-factor as zero. The Authority in line 
with its earlier decisions in the matter of MYTs, has decided to keep the efficiency factor 

as 30% of increase in NCPI for the relevant year of the MYT control period. The 
Authority has further decided to implement the efficiency factor from the 3rd year of the 
control period, in order to provide the Petitioner with an opportunity to improve its 
operational performance, before sharing such gains with the consumers. 

23 P a g e 

23/Si1 



Determination of the Authoiityia the matter ofMYTPetition 
ofLFSC'O for Supply of.Po wer ThIITY under tht' M}'7'Regithe 

21.5. The reference O&M Costs, would be adjusted every Year with NCPI-X factor. However, the 

X factor would be applicable from the 3rd year of the MYT control period. r1he  Adjustment 

mechanism would be as under; 

0 & M (Rev) =0 & M (Ref) X [1 i- (NCPI-X)] 

Where 

o &M (Rev) = Revised O&M Expense for the Current Year 

o &M (Ref) = Reference O&M Expense for the Reference Year 

aNCPI = Change in NCPI published by Pakistan Bureau of Statistics for the 
month of December for the respective year. Reference NCPI for the 

purpose of future adjustment/ indexation shall be 29.47%. 

X = Efficiency factor i.e. 30% of NCPI relevant for indexation purpose 

22. Salaries & Wages and Post-retirement Benefits; 

22.1. Considering the fact that employees of XWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, and 
any salary increase announced by the Federal Government in the Federal Budget is 

applicable on the employees of the Petitioner, therefore, being un-controllable cost, the 
Salaries & Wages and benefits, would be actualized, based on the audited accounts of the 
Petitioner for the relevant year for its existing employees. The impact of any such 

adjustment would allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff 

determination as the case may be. 

22.2. Considering the fact that the Petitioner is obligated to pay to its pensioners, the pension. 
increases announced by the Federal Government, therefore, being an un-controllable cost, 

the Post-retirement Benefits would be actualized based on the audited accounts of the 
Petitioner for the relevant year. The impact of any such adjustment would allowed as part 

of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff determination as the case may 
be. It woul.d be mandatory for the Petitioner to deposit the whole amount of allowed Post 

retirement benefits into the separate Fund and route all its pension payments through the 
Fund. If the Petitioner fails to transfer the whole amount of postretirement benefits into the 

Fund, the same shall be adjusted/deducted in the subsequent tariff determination and from 

thereon, oniy actual amounts paid and amount transferred into the fund would be allowed. 

23. RORB  

23.1. The reference RoRB would be adjusted every Year based on the amount of RAB worked out 

for the respective year after taking into account the amount of investment allowed for that 

year as per the following mechanism; 

Adjustment Mechanism - RoRB 

NEPRA 
AUTHORIT'ii 

RORB(Rev) RORB(Ref) x RAB(Rev) / RAI3(Ref) 

FY 2023-24, proposed RORB may be considered as refernce cost for future adjustment. 
In addition the allowed RORB for previous year will be trued up based orta actual investment (rnadmum cap to the extent of allowed 

investment)carried out during that veer. Further KIBOR flucation on hi-annual basis also aubec to adustment. 

23.2. In addition the allowed RAB for previous year will be trued up downward only, keeping in 
view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year. In case, the Petitioner ends 
up making higher investments than the allowed, the same would be the Petitioners own 
commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the RAB, unless due to 

.............. 
24 P a g e 



Determination of the Authority in the Inditer ofiVfYTPetition 
ofLESQ Ir Supply ofPower Tariffunder the MY7'RegUne 

any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved plans for which the Petitioner obtains 
prior approval of the Authority. In such case the Authority may also revise the efficiency 

targets in terms of T&D losses etc. 

23.3 The Authority also understands that interest payment is an obligatory cash flow liability 
unlike discretionary dividend payment and considering the fact that any default may 
hamper the financial position of the Petitioner, hence the Authority has decided to cover 
the risk of floating KIBOR. Accordingly, fluctuation in the reference KIBOR would be 
adjusted biannually. In addition, the Authority has also decided to allow sharing of benefit 
by introducing a claw back mechanism for any savings resulting from cheaper financing by 
the Petitioner to the extent of 2.00% spread. If the Petitioner manages to negotiate a loan 
below 2.00% spread, the savings would be shared equally between the consumers and the 
Petitioner through PYA mechanism annually. In case of more than one loan, the saving with 

respect to the spread would be worked out by a weighted average cost of debt. The sharing 
would be oniy to the extent of savings only i.e. if the spread is greater than 2.00%, the 

additional cost would be borne by the Petitioner. 

24. Depreciation Expenses 

24.1. The reference Depreciation charges would be adjusted every Year as per the following 
formula; 

P Adjustment Mechanism - DEPRECIATION (DEl')  

DEPRECIAT!ON (Rev) DEP(Ref) x GFAIO(Rcv) / GFAIO(Ref) 

FY 2023-24, proposed Depreciation may be considered as refernca cost for future adjustment. 
In addition the allowed Depreciation for previous year will be trued up based ona actual investment (ina,dmum cap to the extent of 
alk:sved investment) rarsied out during that year  

DEl' (Rev) = Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year 

DEP (Ref = Reference Depreciation Expense for the Reference Year 

GFAIO (Rev) = Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Current Year 

GFAIO (Ref) = Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Reference Year 

24.2. In addition the allowed Depreciation for previous year will be trued up downward only, 
keeping in view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year. In case, the 
Petitioner ends up making higher investments than the allowed, the same would be the 

Petitioners own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the 

depreciation expenses, unless due to any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved plans 
for which the Petitioner obtains prior approval of the Authority. 

25. Other Income 

25.1. Other Income shall be adjusted annually as per the following mechanism during the MYT 
control period to calculate future Other Income. 

Adjusrmeut Mechanism - Other Income (01)  

.Ol(Allosved Previous year) * [Oi(allowed for previous year) — 
OT(Actoal previout year)) 

FY 2023-24, proposed Other income may be considered as refcrnce rest for future adjustment. 
In addition thee allowed Other Income for previous year will he trued up based on actual Other Income during that year 

26. 'Whether the requested Prior Years Adjustment is justified? 

25 I a g c 

ere: 

011 Rev) 



Determination of the Authority th the matter o.fMYTPeridon 
ofLESCO ibr' Supply of Power Thrill under the MYTRegin2e 

26.1. The Petitioner submitted that Rule 53 of NEPRA Tariff Guidelines provides that under-
recovery or over-recovery of the cost-of-service incurred during the previous year shall be 
accounted for going forward during the current year under the head of prior period 
adjustment. The Petitioner accordingly requested a PYA of Rs.37,071 million as detailed 
below, presented during hearing of its instant MYT Petition; 

Descriptbn rvlhi. Rs. 

Minimum Tax payments 18,640 

Sales Mix Variance (FY 2021, FY 2022) 5,605 

FPA (Nov-2019 toJun-2020) 4,053 

Quarterly Tariff adjustment Under! Over Recovery 

(FY 2019-20, FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22) 
(512) 

Distribution Margin 9,285 

Total 37,071 

26.2. Regarding claim of distribution margin of Rs.9,285 million, the Petitioner submitted the 
following break-up; 

1 842 

2 FY 2021-22 Erxa rewvexid -83 
'3 True up uzxler MYT 

i.  Pay &A1oances (FY 2022.23) 769 
ii.  t) .reciation 1442 
iii.  Other lncoae 5.916 

Total 9.285 

26.3. The Petitioner provided the following justification for different costs requested under the 
head of PYA; 

Minimum Tax Payments: 

/ DISCO's were not required to pay Advance Tax u/s 147 of the Income Tax Ordinance 
tiliTY 2016 as the provisions of section 113 (Minimum Tax on Turnover) of ITO 2001 
were not applicable due to presence of Gross Loss proviso which were omitted by 
Finance Act 2016. 

/ The amounts were paid including the WHT taxes deducted at source adjustable against 
the tax liability calculated as Minimum Tax u/s 113 during the FY-2020, FY-2021 & 
FY-2022 respectively which is tax liability of LESCO as per prevailing FBR statue. The 
Authority is requested to allow Rs. 18,640 million as prior year adjustment being the 
actual amount paid as minimum tax payments. 

Prime Minister Assistance Package 

V The Establishment Division's office memorandum No. 8/ 10 / 2013-E-(PT) dated 
03.08.2016 regarding Assistance Package for Families of Employees who Die in Service, 
was adopted by PEPCO Board of Directors. The BoD, LESCO adopted the same 
memorandum dated 03.08.2016 regarding Assistance Package for Families of 
Employees Wlao Die in Service. 

V In this regard, LESCO has made payments in previous period (FY 20 16-17 to FY 2021-
22) of Rs.842 Million. The Authority has already principally agreed that actual 

26 P a e 



31 t  
Determination of the A uthorityin the matter ofMYT Petition 

ofLESCO for Supply ofPower Tariff under the M)'7'Regñne 

payments welfare assistance package would be allowed. Therefore, it requested to 
allow the actual amount against prior year adjustment. 

Applicable Quarterly Tariff Adjustments - under/over recovery: 

V The net under / over recovery against the quarterly adjustment for FY 2019-20, 2020- 

21 & 2021-22 (up-to 3 quarter) has been calculated after incorporating the financial 

impact on sales to Life line consumers which is amounting to Rs.(512) million: 

ljistribudon Margin: 

/ As the Financial year of F? 2021-22 lapsed, the DM adjustment on allowed losses for 
FY 2021-22 is also required to be adjusted. The DM adjustment for FY 2021-22 is 
amounting to Rs. 683 million over recovered. 

True TJp Under MYT Regime: 

V Pay & Allowances: As per MYT -Redetermination the Authority has decided to allow 
LESCO GoP increase in pay & allowances till the LESCO remains under the status of 
public utility. In this regard it is submitted that GOP enhance rent ceiling /house 

acquisition c 44% w.e.f. 01-07-2021 vide office memorandum No. F4(8)/92-policy 
dated 28-09-202 1 which was also adopted by LESCO accordingly. The financial impact 
has been not incorporated by Authority while determination of pay & allowances for 
FY 2021-22. Therefore, it is requested to allow Rs. 769 million as the financial impact 

of enhancement of house acquisition under the head of pay & allowances for FY 2021- 
22 to onward. 

/ Depreciation: As per MYT-redetermination the depreciation expenses may be adjusted 

based on actual results. The Authority is requested to allow Rs 2,442 million against 
depreciation expenses as prior year adjustment. 

" Other Income: As per MYT redetermination the other income will be adjusted based 

on actual results. The Authority is requested to allow Rs. 5,916 million as prior year 

adjustment being the over determined value for FY 2019-20 to FY 202 1-22. 

/ Sales Mix Variance: The sales mix variance amounting to Rs. 2740 million for FY 2020-
21 & Rs. 2,865 million for FY 2021-22 has been calculated keeping in view the ISP-
incremental sales. 

26.4. Other Issues 

Supplementary Charges than Late Payment Surcharge 

V The Authority during the DM indexation for FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22 adjusted the 

value of Rs.9,427 million (excess LPS than Supplementary Charges) which pertains to 

FY 2014-15 to FY 2017-18. However, the adjustment of excess supplementary charges 
than LPS up-to FY 2021-22 did not consider by the Authority, where amount charged 

by CPPAG is in excess as compared to LPS. Therefore, it is requested before Authority 
10 reconsider LESCO's request and to allow Rs.19,273 million as tabulated hereunder; 

  

27 I P a g e 

2-7/ST3 If 



DetermInation of the Authonty.th the matter ofJIIYT Petition 
ofLJISGO 1r Supply ot'Power Tariff under the MY7'Reginie 

  

Supplementary Charges & Late Payment Surcharge - 
Rs.M1n. 

Year S. Charges 
Invoice 

Late Payment 
Surcharge 

Difference 

11438 11,438 Prior from 2014-15 
FY 2014-15 1,156 2,956 -1,800 

FY 2015-16 311 2,760 -2,449 

FY 2016-17 177 3,022 -2,845 
FY 2017-18 1,204 3,537 -2,333 

FY 2018-19 4,013 3,649 364 

FY 2019-20 6,478 3,692 2,786 

FY 2020-21 8,783 4765 4.0 19 
FY 2021-22 12,929 2,837 10,092 

Total 46,490 27,217 19,273 

Financial Implication of GENCO / NTDC Pensioners 

V It is requested that Economic Co-Ordination Committee in case No. ECC347/32/2021 
dated 23.03.2021, has approved adjustment of Pensioners of GENCOs w.r.t. Power 
Plants Under closure. As per para no.06 of the decision "Pensions of these employees 
will be paid by the relevant DISCOs on their retirement according to the rules of 
DISCOs. In turn the relevant DISCOs and WAPDA would claim adjustment of the 
same from NEPRA in their Tariff'. The Details are as follows: 

Sr. No 
Transfer 

from 

No of 
. 

Pensioners 

Monthly 
. 

Pension 
Annual 

1 GENGO I 4 0.4 21.53 

2 GENCO II 43 1.97 33.96 

3 GENCO III 83 3.05 154.56 

4 GENCO W 4 0.05 1.09 

Total: 134 5.48 211.15 

/ Further NTDC has forwarded 136 Nos. PPO files pertaining to Ex-GSC retired 
employees of the formations transferred to LESCO on the grounds that the assets and 
liabilities of PD (GSC) LESCO (132 KV Grid System Construction) have been 
transferred to LESCO and that the said employees have served in the formation which 
is currently part of LESCO. The impact of these pensioners is tabulated bellow: 

Sr.No Transfer From 
No of 

Pensioners 
Monthly 
Peiision 

Annual 

1 NTDC Pensioners 136 6.4 76.31 

/ The petitioner has requested the Authority to allow the payment of the pensioners and 
incorporate the impact in the decision. 

26.5. The Prior Year Adjustment includes the impact of variation in the following, based on the 
Authority's allowed benchmarks of T&D losses and recoveries; 

/ Difference between the actual PPP billed and the amount recovered by the DISCO. 

V Difference between the assessed. DM and the amount actually recovered. 

V Difference between previously assessed PYA and the amount actually recovered. 

/ Difference between actual other income and the amount allowed 

/ Variation due to Sales Mix. 

28 I P a g e 



Determination of the Authority in the matter ofMYTPetition 
ofL ESCO for Supply ofPc wer Tariffuna'er the MYTRegime 

26.6. It is important to highlight that variation between the PPP billed to DISCOs by CPPKG 
and the amount recovered by the DISCOs, based on the Authority's allowed benchmarks of 
T&D losses and recoveries, are being accounted for separately through Quarterly/Bi-Annual 
Adjustment mechanism, therefore, in the instant PYA, impact of any oven under recovery 
of the allowed quarterly adjustments has been accounted for. 

26.7. Regarding minimum taxi turnover tax, the Authority has decided to provisionally allow 
actual tax payments as claimed in the petition, net off of the amount of Refund outstanding 
from FBR, if any and the amount already allowed by the Authority. Accordingly, an amount 
of Rs.18,640 million is hereby allowed to the Petitioner on account of minimum tax/ 

turnover tax. The amount being allowed on provisional basis, is subject to adjustment in 
subsequent tariff adjustrnent/indcxation, once the audited accounts of the Petitioner till F'Y 
2022-23 are provided. 

26.8. On the issue of P.M assistance Package, the Authority observed that the Petitioner in line 
with earlier decisions of the Authority has provided the details regarding actual payments 
on account of P.M assistant package along-with detail of employees name, designation, date 

of death, along with the financial impact. The Authority has therefore decided to allow the 
actual amount paid by the Petitioner i.e. Rs.841.5 million, based on the information 
provided by the Petitioner. Accordingly, the amount of Rs.841.5 million has been included 
as part of PYA. 

Regarding under / over recovery of the quarterly adjustments, it is pertinent to mention that 
Quarterly adjustments are allowed to XWDISCOs based on projected sales for the period in 

which recovery is allowed. Therefore, any under/over recovery based on actual sales for the 
period (based on Authority's allowed benchmarks of T&D losses) viz a viz projected sales on 

hich recovery was assumed, is trued up and any such under/Over recovery is made part of 
YA. Accordingly, the under / over recovery against the allowed quarterly adjustments for 

the period FY 2019-20, FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22 (upto 3rd qtr) has been worked out as 

negative amount of Rs.5,824 million, after incorporating therein the impact of sales to Life 
line consumers. The same is hereby included as part of PYA. 

26.10. Regarding under/ over recovery of allowed distribution margin, the Authority noted that 

XWDISCOs tariff are revenue cap tariff, and any under/over recovery on account of allowed 
Distribution Margin is adjusted as part of PYA. Accordingly, the Petitioner PYA is adjusted 
by negative Rs.683 million on account of under/ over recovery of the allowed DM for the 
period FY 2021-22. 

26.11.The Authority noted that the Petitioner while working out PYA regarding under/ over 

recovery of the allowed DM, has also included cost on account of actualization of Salaries & 
Wages and O&M costs. The Authority noted that no such provision is available in the Multi 
Year Tariff determination of the Petitioner regarding actualization of Salaries & Wages and 

O&M Costs. In view thereof, the claimed adjustment for Pay & Allowance & O&M are not 
justified, hence declined. 

26.12.Regarding supplemental charges, the Authority has not allowed Supplemental charges 

separately rather XWDISCOs are allowed to retain the amount of late Payment charges to 
off-set the impact of supplemental charges billed by CPPA-G. 1-lere it is pertinent to mention 
that while accounting for LPS against Supplemental Charges, the Authority individually 
accounts for the amount of LPS against each DISCO's supplemental charges as per the 

29 I i' a e 



Deterrnth,tion of the Authority in the matter ofMYI Petition 
ofLESO for Supply ofPower Tarifluoder the 1fY7Regiine 

decision of the Authority for the respective year. In view thereof, the request of the 
Petitioner is not acceded to. 

26.13.On the issue of GENCO Pensioners' the Authority has decided to allow the impact of 
GENCO pensioner of Rs. 211.15 million to TFSCO as part of PYA. Regarding NTDC 
pensioner the Authority in the matter of other XWDISCOs has decided as under; 

'Regarding NTDC Pensioners, the Petitioner is directed to submit a separate case before 
the Authority detailing all the facts and reasons along-with financial impact of IVTDC 
Pensioners, as the Authority vide letter dated JZJJ.2022, directed all DISCOs and 
J.VAPDA to ensure payni em-s to the GENCO pensioners pro visionally, in li'ht of the ECC 

decision dated 23.09.2021." 

26.14. In light of above decision of the Authority, the Petitioner is also directed to submit a separate 
case before the Authority detailing all the facts and reasons along-with financial impact of 
NTDC Pensioners. 

26.15. The Authority in line with its earlier decision in the matter of negative FCA, has calculated 
the impact of net negative FCA pertaining to the period from July 2020 to December 2022 
in the matter of lifeline consumers, domestic consumers (consuming up-to 300 units) and 
Agriculture Consumers which has been retained by the Petitioner. The Authority also 
considered the relevant clauses of the S.R.O. 189 (1)/2015 dated March 05, 2015 issued by 
GoP and the amount of subsidy claims filed by the Petitioner for the period. 

26.16.After considering all the aforementioned factors, the Authority observed that the Petitioner 
has retained a net amount of Rs.1,099 million on account of negative FCA for the period 
from July 2020 to December 2022, pertaining to the lifeline consumers, domestic consumers 
(consuming up to 300 units) and Agriculture Consumers, which is still lying with the 
Petitioner. The Authority further observed that as per the infonnation for Tariff Differential 
Subsidy claims provided by Petitioner, it has recovered net surcharges during the period 
from July 2020 to December 2022. 

26.17.Consequently, the net amount of Rs,1,099 million retained by LESCO on account of 
,negative FCA for the period from July 2020 to December 2022, pertaining to the lifeline 
consumers, domestic consumers (consuming up-to 300 Units) and Agriculture Consumers, 
which is still lying with LESCO has been adjusted in the PYA. The above working has been 
carried out based on the data/information provided by the Petitioner. 

26.18.Based on the discussion made in the preceding paras, the PYA of the Petitioner has been 
worked out as under; 

30 I Pa g e 

30/c3 



Dererminatjc,n of the Aurhorityth the matter ofiVfYTPetilioa 
ofLESCO for Supply ofPa wer 7Jin'ff under the MYrRegthse 

103,358 
- 114,569 
- 11,210 Net - JuL20 to Mar, 23 

1,099 

r 

i,1 
0.0728 
1.869  
260 

- 2,746 
- 0.5299 
- 2,715 

4th Qtr. FY 2020-21 (Feb. Apr. 22) 
'Allowed Amount 
Qtr. Rs./kWl, 
Recovered 

Discri'osv ' 
July 2020 to December 2022 
Impact of Negative FCA- retained 
Impact of Positive F'CA- Lifeline  
Net 
July 2020 to December 2022 
Tariff Diff. Subsidy 
Surcharge  

2nd & 3rd qtr. FY 2019-20 (Oct.20 to Sep.21) 
Allo',ved Amm,nt 
Ojr. Rs./kWh 

LRecOvered  
Under/(Over) Recovery 

4th0,,tr. FY2019-20 
Allowed Amount 
Q,r. Rs./kWh 
Recovered 
Under/(Over) Recovery 

1st & 2nd Qtr. FY 2020-21 (Oct. 21-Sept.22) 
Allowed Amount 
Qtr. Rs.fkWh 

I Recovered 
Under/(Ove.) Recovery 

3rd Otr, F's' 2020-21 (Oct.21-Sept.22) 
Amount 

Qtr. Ra./kWI, 
Recovered  
Under/(Over) Recovery 

20,847 
0.94 

24,202 

31 P age 

Under/(Over) Recovery 3,951 

Under/(Over) Recovery 

itt Qtr. FY 2021-22 (run. Aug. 22) 
Allowed Amount 
Qer. Es/kWh 

i Recovered 
ljnder/(Over) Recovery 

32 

1,429 
0.2588 
1,971 
542 

AUTHORITY 

'1 11,159 
2.0204 
15,110 

2nd Qtr. FY 2021-22 (Jul. Sep. 22) 
Allowed Amount 
Qtr. Ru/kWh 
Recovered 

? i/ 

27,952 
1. 1825 
26,911 
1,041 

19,092 
0.3080 
20,748  
1,656 

- 3,355 

Excess Negative FCA -Adjusted as subsidy 
Excess Negative FCA -Adjusted as PYA  

1,280 

I 181 
- 1,099 



I- 50.572 

L 7.450  

3,12) 

Other licence 

Acl  

Undrr/(Over) Retovory 

wed 

A clue I 

4,177 

1,052 

1 10.886 

___ 0,390  

2.496 

Urn!rr/)Ouer) Recovery 

KaRP (loocttm,,'ctu [18001 

I/cReated 

Actual 
Ceder/(Oner) Recovery 

Other Ircomo  

I/cl/awed 1 - 10,373 I 
rutol - S.J 

Uodee/lOver) ttocovory 2,008 

Pont Octiermeot 9ero9t - Ft 2013-16 to VI 2022-21 

Mj,,ued 

An,+toc Fd to pomoauev 

Amo,ixte cou,ofeo,ol to fuji! 

c,eouot a3ccdy adjusted 
Net Adjcnr..cclt  

Net Adjusutnetto 

— 2.746  

G,;'i'oc)yyA-py 3029-25 '&v:o22-3s 17.319 

602,295 

53.ofl 

50.306 

101 
3.074 

Detertn./nation of the A uthonly ía ihe matter ofillYTPet(tlon 
ofLESCO for Supply olPower Thrill wickr the MY7'Reglme 

- 

4th 410. F? 1021-22 (Oct. 22 Jan. 23) 

AVowal Atrotolt 

4cr. 0sJkVh 

Rvcoaroed 

11,150 

2.6820 
15,954 

Uedcr/(Ovor) Recovery 1,196 

Ira 410. Ft 2022-23 (Fob. Ma,. 22) 

Allowed Amow,t 8,4 76 

4cr. 0,/kWh 2.7646 

Recoerred 7.260 

Under/lOwer) [mooney 1.216 

D.M Itt 2028-22 

AVowed Amount 42,650 

Rate. Os/kWh leO 

R,uevrrsd 29,0 14 

Unlcr/(OV000 Rocovrry 

PtA 2019-20 

'AVuwod Amount 2)42 

Rate. Ro/kW'o 0,10 

).ltrdllFrb.01 2022 22,389 

2.165 

Coder/lOver) Recovery 23 

Silo, Mm V.r. 

Fl 2019-20 

Fl 2020-2) 261 

)FY2021-27 2,644 

2.384 

Ectris I,?) to he tIj.trd - Ft 2020-li 

IFS Retoveocd from Cotnumoro 4,761'] 

c6meut01 rhoda  billed by CI'PA 8,793 I 
Not 4.0 19 

Races, [PS so hn adjusted - Fl 2021-22 

[PS Recovered front Cursumefl 2,837 

Supplomemal c/argo, hilled by CPPA ________ 12,929 

1/es 10,095 

jAdluotmeat let PtA 

Other Costs -Pt 2020.28 to Fl 2022-23 

Pay & Atcemmee Fl 2023 A,Sjmemrot 

'lure over/bOrn, Tnt 00 .6 40 

P,MAnntaocePotkege 04) 

101.pke NEFRA Fee' Ft 2025-22 46 

Sopplcee NEPRA Fee- F? 2022-23 72 

tImes Prsoo, 013022 & Ft 2022 21•1 

Tots) 19,813 

latch 14.613 

prnoct. M1F lroe tlpt 

FS' 2056V1 

Deponriot'mn 

nt/awed 

*ctcol 

ljodoo/(Oyer) 0100ver7 

RoOD (Inve,tes000 + [18001 

ni/awed 

Actual 

Uodor,t(Ovrr) Rsoovr.'y 

3,072 

4.239 

567 

7,622 

6,154 

 

32 P a i e 

3 2/53 



DeterininaLion of the A uthorfty in the matter ofMYTPetition 
ofLESC'Q for Supply ofPower Thrill under the MYTRegime 

  

27. Whether the eistinig  fixed charges applicable to different consumer categories needs to be 

revised and reqiires  .iy  changes in mechanism for charging of such charges based on Actual 

MDI or Sanctioned Load or otherwise? Whether  there should any Fixed Charges on 

consumer's categories who are currently not  paying any fixed charges?  

27.1. Regarding revision in applicable fixed charges on different consumer categories and change 
in mechanism of application of fixed charges based on actual MDI or sanctioned load or 
otherwise, the Authority noted that large number of stakeholders raised their concerns in 
the matter. The Authority considering such large representations of the stakeholders 
decided to initiate separate proceedings in this regard. Accordingly, a separate hearing in 

the matter was held on 06.06.2023. Therefore, any amendments/modification in the terms 
& conditions for application of fixed charges would be made based on the final outcome of 

the separate proceedings being carried out by the Authority. 

28. Whether the existing Tariff Terms and Conditions needs to be modified (including the request 
of Cold Storage to charge "B Industrial Supply" Category tariff instead of "A-2 Commercial'  

categorytariff). and keeping in view the amendments in Consumer Service Manual or 
otherwise? 

28.1. The Authority has made the following changes in the Consumer Service Manual, which 

have already been intimated to all DISCOs vide letter dated December 14, 2022; 

For IndustrIes 

The consumers may be allowed extension of load above 5MW to 75 MW from the 
DISCO owned grid station subject to a vajYability ofload th the grid and capacity in the 
llkVexisting dedicated feeder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid sharing 
charges including transmission line charges and 100% cOst of land proportionate to load 
above 5MT'Vto 75MW 

28.2. The above changes are required to be reflected in the Tariff terms & conditions, in the 

instant taiff Decisions/determinations of DISCOs. 

29. Regarding request of Cold Storages to charge "B Industrial Supply Category tariff instead of 
"A-2 Commercial tariff, the Authority, considering large representations of the 

stakeholders decided to initiate separate proceedings in this regard. Accordingly, a separate 
hearing in the matter was held on 06.06.2023. Therefore, any amendments/modification in 

the terms & conditions for application of fixed charges would be made based on the final 
outcome of the separate proceedings being carried out by the Authority. 

30. Order 

30.1. In view of the discussion made in preceding paragraphs and accounting for the adjustments 
discussed above, the allowed revenue requirement of the Petitioner, for the FY 202324, to 

the extent of its Supply of power function is summarized as under; 

 

33 P a ti c 

g3/s3 

 



Pay & Allowances 
Post Retirement Benefits 
Repair & Maintainance 
Traveling allowance 
Vehicle maintenance 
Other expenses 

O&M Cost 
Depriciation 

ORB 
.Income 

rgin 
or Year Adjustment 

evenue Requirement 

Deteirnination of the A uthorityin the matter ofMYT Petit ion 
ofiE.rCO forSupply of Power Th1-LTuncier the i1'IYTRegirne 

 

 

Descriprión:, 

  

    

    

Units Received 
Units Sold 
Units Lost 
Units Lost 

[MkWhI 25,518 
[MkWh] 22,966 
[MkWh] 2,552 

[%] 10.00% 

    

Energy Charge 
Capacity Charge 
Transmission Charge & Market Operation 
Fee 
Wire Business UoSC 

 

Power Purchase Price [Mm. Rs.] 

Average Tariff 

30.2. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Authority allowed Interim Tariff to LESCO vide 
decision dated 14.07.2023, whereby LESCO was allowed a revenue requirement of 
Rs.627,968 million for its Supply Function for the FY 2023-24, subject to adjustment/ refund 
based on the final outcome of the MYT determination. The said interim tariff has since been 
notified by the GoP vide SRO dated 26.07.2023, to be effective from 01.07.2023. 

30.3. As now, the Authority has determined the MYT of LESCO for the control period from FY 
2023-24 to FY 2027-28, whereby a revenue requirement of Rs.652,944 million has been 
assessed for the Supply Function (including th:ctribution uirnction costof the Petitioner for 
the FY 2023-24. Accordingly, the net differential amount of Rs.24,976 million (including 
Rs. 7 735 million for Distribution fmctibn), shall be allowed as part of PYA in the subsequent 
adjustment / indexation determination of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25. 

30.5. Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO), being a Distribution and Supply 
licensee, is allowed to charge its consumers, the following "Use of system charge" (UOSC) 
for the FY 2023-24, or as amended by the Authority from time to time; 

34 I Pa g e 

2,025 
1,812 

201 

428 

[Mm. Rs.] 465 

(676) 

[Mm. Rs.] 
17,359 

[Mm. Rs.J 652,944 

[Rs.Ik\Th] .__?.±_ 



Determination of the Authority in the matter ofMYT Petition 
n8 J ofLESCO tbr Supply ofPower Tariffunder the Mrl'Regirne 

Description 
For 132kV 

only 
For 11 kV 

0th)' 

For both 
132kV & 11 

kV 
Asset Allocation 39.92% 31.90% 71.82% 
Level of Losses 1.75% 6.10% 7.74% 
tJoSC Rs./kWh 1.18 1.10 2.37 

30.6. The Petitioner is directed to follow the fol owing time lines for submission of its future 
indexation/adjustment during the IvIYT control period; 

Description AD USTMENTS/ INDEXATION TIME LINES 

Power Purchase I'ricc 
rho Authority, keeping in view of any abnormal changes may review Power Purchase 

Price references along with any Quarterly adjustment 

Fuel Cost 

Movthly, as per t.e approved mechanism. 
Impact of FOb on T&D oases ss'oukl be 
adusrcd urn Quarterly basis. 

Data to be orosided by CPP.- (G) by close of the 

mctth 
- 

Variable O&M 
Quarterly, as per the approved Quarterly 
adjustment mechanism. 

Request to be ftsrttished by the Petitioner not later than 
a perioti of 07 Days on Quarterly basis. 

Caoacity Charges 

Quarterly, as per the approved Quarterly 

adjustnnett ntechanism. 

Request to be fiinaiuirrd by she Petitioner not inter than 

a period of 07 Days on Quarterly basis. 

Transmission /IJOSC & MOP Char.es 
Quarterly, as per the approved Quarterly 
adjustment merhasiasn. 

Request to be 5trnished by the Petitioner not later than 
a period of 07 Days on Quarterly basis. 

Mare in 

Salaries, b'ages & Bessuiuos 

Annually as per the mechanis to given in 
the decision 

Request in be submitted by Petitioner in February of 
evety year. so that adjustment / is-dexatian for rIte next 

year is determined in timely manner. 

Post-retirement itenefit 
- 

Other operxtitsp expenses 
Depreciation 

Return on Regulatory Asset Base 

Other Income 

Prior Year Adjustment 
Aanually taper the rnecbanisrrtgiven 
the decision 

KIBOR Bi-Atmullv. as per the derision 

Return ott Equity (ROE) 
No sdjustmetu allowed over Reference 
ROE 

Spread As per the trxecbasvism is the derision 

Ref. NCt'l-Genoral of December 2022 L. 29.47% 

30.7. Responsible to provide distribution/supply service within its service territory on a non-

discriminatory basis to all the consumers who meet the eligibility criteria laid down by the 
Authority, 

30.8. To make its system available for operation by any other licensee, consistent with applicable 
instructions established by the system operator. 

30.9. To follow the performance standards laid down by the Authority for distribution and 

transmission of electric power, including safety, health and environmental protection 
instructions issued by the Authority or any Governmental agency [or Provincial 
Government; 

30.10.To develop, maintain and publicly make available, with the prior approval of the Authority, 
an investment program for satisfying its service obligations and acquiring and selling its 
assets 

30.11. To disconnect the provision of electric power to a consumer for default in payment of power 
charges or to a consumer who is involved in theft of electric power on the request of 
Licensee. 

30.12.' The Petitioner shall comply with, all the existing or future applicable Rules, Regulations, 
orders of the Authority and other applicable documents as issued from time to time. 

35 I' a ti e 



Determination of the A uthoriL,v in the matter ofMYTFetition 
ofLESCO for Supply ofPower Tariff under the Mi'I Regime 

31. Summary of Direction 

31.1. A summary of all directions passed in this determination by the Authority are reproduced 
hereunder. The Authority hereby directs the Petitioner to 

i. To complete tagging of its assets. 

ii. To capitalize the cost of meters instead of expensing out. 

iii. To restrain from unlawful utilization of receipts against deposit works & security 
deposits, and to give clear disclosures in its Financial Statements with respect to the 

consumer financed spares and stores, work in progress and cash & bank balance. 

iv. To provide its working regarding under/(over) recovety of quarterly adjustments 
along-with break-up of units sold for each category, for each quarter, for consideration 

of the Authority. 

v. To submit the details of remedial measures taken by LESCO for the achievement of 

performance standards as laid down in NEPRA Performance Standards. 

vi. To clear all pending connections to its eligible consumers as specified in the Consumer 
Eligibility Criteria and Performance Standard Distribution Rules, 2005 and submit a 

detailed compliance report to NEPRA on a monthly basis. 

DISCOs shall ensure Open Access to all the relevant entities/licensees without 
discrimination and shall objectively evaluate and make available on the website of-. 
DISCO the network available capacity, current allocation of the capacity and the 

future investment required to be made part of distribution system planning. 

To take all possible measures to facilitate consumers in terms of complaint handling, 
connection provision as per CSM and establish one window solutions. 

ix. To submit its annual adjustment / indexation requests by February every year, so that 

adjustment / indexation for the next year is determined in timely manner 

31.2. The Authority, keeping in view the amended NEPRA Act, 2018, whereby sale of electric 
power has been removed from the scope of distribution licenses and transferred to supply 
licensee, directed the Petitioner in its earlier tariff determinations to make organizational 

restructuring in terms of segregation of responsibilities of the Distribution and Sale 
functions, in order to ensure independent and transparent working of both these functions. 

31.3. Since all the distribution companies are 100% owned by the GoP, therefore, DISCOs in 
consultation with GoP should develop a centralized resrtucturing plan and submit the same 

to NEPRA for consideration and necessary vetting for its compliance with NEPRA 

applicable documents. 

3 1,4. The Authority observed that the Petitioner although in instant Petition has bifurcated its 
cOsts into Distribution and Supply of Power Functions, however, the petition was submitted 
with common accounts and both functions combined. No progress has been shared by the 
Petitioner in terms of its organizational restructuring. The Authority understands that a 
proper organization restructuring, is essential to improve the performance of the Petitioner 
and to ensure transparency for both functions. Therefore, the Petitioner is again directed 
that a restructuring plan in consultation with the Federal Government may be prepared, 
within the stipulated time.

c:3  

36 P a g e 

NEPRA 
AUTHORrrY 



Determination of the Authority in the matter of!kiYI'Petition 
ofLEScO for Supply of Power ThrifT under the MYTRegime 

31.5. The l.'etitioner is directed to ensure compliance of the Authority's direction during the FY 
202425 and submit its progress report along-with its annual adjustment! indexation request 
for the FY 2025-26. In case of non-compliance by the Petitioner, the Authority shall start 
legal proceedings against the Petitioner under relevant rules and regulations, which may not 
be limited to imposing of fines hut also initiate process for adjustment in the revenue 

requirement of the Petitioner. 

32. It is pertinent to mention that as per the Authority's Determination dated July 14, 2023, the 
interim tariff allowed to the petitioner was subject to adjustment! refund based on the final 
outcome of the MYT determination. However, it is crucial to note that the Uniform Tariff 

has been notified by the Federal Government taking into account the interim tariff (which 

is in effect and implemented) and any adjustment at this stage may result in process of 
redetermination of uniform tariff for FY 2023-24. This will lead to practical difficulties, 

considering that only a few months are left in FY 2023-24. 

33. In view thereof, while being mindful of the interest of the consumers and companies 
providing electric power services in accordance with principles of transparency and 
impartiality as enshrined in section 7 (6) of the NEPRA Act, the differential net amount of 
Rs.24,976 million for Supply function (in clucling Rs.Z 735 million for Distribution IL'nction), 
shall be allowed as part of PYA in the subsequent adjustment/indexation determination of 
the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25 and for the FY 2023-24, the interim tariff notified by the 

GOP vide SRO dated 26.07,2023, will remain effective. 

34. The determination of the Authority including Annex-I, I-A, II, III, IV and V annexed with 
the determination, is hereby intimated to the Federal Government in terms of section 31 of 
the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, 

AUHORflY 

   

   

Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) 

Member 
Rafique Ahmed Shaikh 

Member 

  

  

Engr. Maqsood Anwar Khan 

Member 
Amina Ahmed 

Member 

37 P a 

Waseem Mukhtar 
Chairman 

2 7/s-.3 



Annex4 

FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM 

Actual variation in fuel cost component against the reference fuel cost component for the 
corresponding months will be determined according to the following formula 

Fuel Price variation Actual Fuel Cost Component - Reference Fuel Cost Component 

Where: 

Fuel Price variation is the difference between actual and reference fuel cost component 

Actual fuel cost component is the fuel cost component in the pool price on which the 
DISCOs will be charged by CPPA (G) in a particular month; and 

Reference fuel cost component is the fuel cost component for the corresponding month 
projected forthe purpose of tariff determination as per Anriex-IV of the determination; 

The fuel price adjustment determined by the Authority shall be shown separately in the bill of the 
consumer and the billing impact shall be worked out on the basis of consumption by the 
consumer in the respective month. 

j' NEPRA 

3 8/s 



Annex-I-A 

QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM 

Quarterly adjustment shall be the Actual variation in Power Purchase Price (PPP), excluding 

Fuel Cost Component, against the reference Power Purchase Price component and the impact 

of T&D losses on FCA, for the corresponding months and shall be determined according to 

the following formula; 

Quarterly PPP Adj= PPPaLexcluding  Fuel coSt)-PPPcovr (excluding Fuel cost  

Where; 

PPP(AI) is the actual cost, excluding Fuel cost, invoiced by CPPA-G to X'ATDISCOs, 
adjusted for any Cost disallowed by the Authority. 

PPPcovcrd)  is the amount recovered based on reference rate in Rs./kWh;  excluding 
fuel cost, as per the Annex-W of the XWDISCOs determination that remained 
notified during the period. 

Impact of T&D ]osses on FCA  

= Monthly FCA allowedeYhx Actual units Purchase x % T&D losses 

Where; 

Monthly FCA allowed RJkwh  is the FCA allowed by the Authority for the respective 
months of the concerned period. 

T&D Loss % is percentage of T&D losses that remained notified during the period. 

The sum of amounts so worked for each month of the Quarter shall be divided by the Projected units 
to be sold as determined by the Authority to work out Rs./kWh Quarterly adjustment. 



Annex-IT 

Lahore electric Supply Company (LESCO) 
Estimated Salos Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff 

I Sales R000nee Base Tariff PtA 2022 Total Tariff 

Description 
GWh 

Fixed 

Charge 

Variable 

Charge 
Total Fixed Charge 

Variable 
Charge 

Amoont 
V3riebie 
Charge 

Fixed 
Charge 

Variable 
Charge 

Mm. Re. Re.IkW/ M Re.! kWh Mks. Re. Re/kWh Rs.!kWIM Re. 

Residential 
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 

Up to 50 Units. Life Line 36 . 262 262 6.80 0.80 

51-IOU antis - Life Line 44 477 477 10.74 '0,74 

01-tOO Units 1467 - 15,758 15,758 10.74 1.100 0.75 13.49 

101-200 USits 349 - 4,557 4,557 13.06 268 0,74 13.60 

01-100 Units 491 8,162 8.162 16,63 363 0.74 17.37 

101.200 Units - 1258 27,002 27.602 22.10 956 0.76 22.86 

201-300 Units 1805 - 45,653 45,653 25.29 1,372 0.76 26.05 

301.400 Units 924 - 26,503 26,503 28.68 702 0.76 29.44 

401-500 Units 516 15.942 15.942 30,89 392 0.76 31.65 

5.11.601) Units 309 9,906 9,986 32.31 235 0.76 33.07 

601-700Urnls 188 6.296 6,298 33.45 143 0.76 34.21 

Above 700 Units .113 . 15,860 15,860 38.37 314 0.76 39.13 

For peak load requirement esceoding 5 kW) 0 

lyre xl Use (IOU) - Peak 208 - 7.793 7,793 37.54 158 0.75 38.30 

Tinlool Use (IOU) -Off-Pest, 919 . 28,660 28,660 31.22 698 0.76 31.98 

Temporary Supply C . , 16 '18 37.68 0 0.76 38.44 

Total Realdontisi 8,931 213,748 213,748 6,693 

tnerc(al - 
[or peak toad req/irenlerlt tess then 5kW 
For peak toad req-Jiremon) exceeding 5kW 

564 - 18,847 38,847 33.39 429 0.76 34.15 

ileUulsn 17 34 602 636 500 35.06 13 0.75 500 35.82 

Tic of Use (IOU) -Peak 200 - 7,682 7,682 37.00 158 0.76 37.76 

Time of Use ITOU) - Off-Psak 947 3,14g 29,391 32,540 500 31.03 720 0.76 500 31.79 

Temporary Sapply 48 - 1,549 1,549 33.74 35 0.76 34.50 

Electric Vehicle Charging Station 0 - 6 6 28.15 0 0.76 28.91 

Total Commercial 1,783 3,183 68,078 61,261 1,356 

0000r-di Services-A3 F 849 28,059 28,069 33.04 646 0.76 33.80 

Ut 
ill Peek 
111 Oft Peat, ' 

38 
71 

536 

- 

- 

1,348 
2,358 

14.929 

1,148 
2,358 

14.929 

29.83 
33,39 

27.83 

29 
54 

408 

0,76 
0.76 
0.76 

30.59 
34.15 
28.59 

92 19 33 568 600 530 29.33 15 0.76 500 30.09 

132 -lOU (Peek) 334 - 11,138 11,138 33.33 254 0,76 34.09 

82- TOU (Off-peak) 2010 6,015 55,506 61,520 500 27.62 1.527 0.76 500 28.38 

83-1011 (Peak) 642 21,389 23,389 33.33 488 0,76 34.09 

133- IOU (06-peek) ' 3756 6,249 103,403 109,652 460 27.53 2,855 ' 0.76 260 28,29 

84- TOLl (Peak) 240 7,999 7,999 333 '182 0.78 34.09 

84- TOU (OIt.peak( 1575 2,540 43,293 45,832 440 27,43 1,200 0.76 440 28.19 

TerrmporerySuspty . 3 - 91 91 30.91 2 0.76 31.57 

Total Indsetriat 9,228 14,836. 281,821 276,666 7,013 

C1(e( Supply at 41)0 Volts-less than 5kW 
C1(b) Supply at 41)0 Volts-exceeding 5kW 

0 

2 

- 

2 

6 

62 

6 

64 500 

34,08 

33,58 

0 

1 

0,76 

0,76 560 

34.84 

34.34 

Tirrlo 01 Use (TOU( - Peak 3 - 126 126 37.00 3 0,76 37.76 

'line of Use (IOU) -Cit-Peak 26 42 797 839 500 30,40 20 0.76 509 31.16 

C2 Supply sill kV 131 67 2,030 2,087 450 33.38 46 0.76 500 34.14 

Time of Use (TOU( - Peek El - 2,262 2,262 37.00 48 0.76 37.76 

Tio-,o of lie! (TOUt - 0ff-Peak 256 439 7,721 8,360 460 30.20 354 0.76 450 30.96 

C3 Supply above 11 kV 327 405 4,235 4,641 440 33.28 97 0.76 440 34.04 

Time of Use (TOU( - Peak 27 - 988 988 37.00 20 0.76 37.76 

lirneof Use (TOU)-011-Pesk 114 165 3,433 3,598 440 30,10 87 0,76 440  30.86 

Total Single Point Sepply 677 1,120 21,659 22,719 515 

Scorp 
Time of Use (IOU) - Peel, 

1 

0 

- 
- 

17 
14 

17 
14 

30.08 
33.00 

0 

0 

0.76 
0.76 

30.84 

33.76 

TtmeofUso(TOU)-olf-Pesk 1 1 21 22 200 25.75 I 0.76 200 26.51 

Agrinultuel 'lube-wells 76 68 1,507 1.575 200 19.75 58 0.76 200 20.51 

TirImo of Use (IOU) - Peek 185 - 3.659 3,659 19.75 141 0.76 20,51 

Tirrre of Use (TOU( -Oil-Peak '1087 1,430 21,477 22,907 200 19,75 826 0.76 200 20.51 

otal Aqricultsrtl 1.361 t499 26 .694 28.193 1.027 

Public Ltghhrrg - 'Isrift 0 - 140 - 4,633 4,633 33,11 106 0.76 33.87 

Residential Colonies B - 256 258 33.10 6 0.76 33.86 

Railway 'rrscuon 0 - I I 33,12 0 0.76 33.88 

Grand Total 22,966 20,638 614,949 638,585 17,359 

Note: The PtA 2022 column shell cease to exist after 1 year of notification of the instant doclaton. 

0 
a n 
a 0. 



FIXED 
CHARGES 
los/hIP/St  

A 

SOO.00 

500.00 

460.00 

440.00 

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS VARIABLE CHARGES 

Ri/kwh 

PTA 2022 

RI/kWh 

81 lUpto 25kW it 400/230 Volts) 

021.1 rotendlog 2S.500 bar lee 'tOO Volt.) 

r0 Of 0.0 

51 I b) '1 Up to 2S loW 

o2lhi vOvcrd leg 25.500kw In. .100 Veil.) 

53 Foe All Lena. op to S000 kW leO 11.33 kV( 
S4 For  All Lend. (at 66,132kV * above,)  

29.03 

29.33 

Ott-Peak 

27.83 

27.62 

17.S3 

27.43 

0.76 

0.76 

Off-Peak 

0.76 

0.76 

0.76 

0.76 

30.59 

30.09 

Off-Peok  
28.59 

28.38 

28.29 

29.19 

P0aIC  

33.39 

33.33 

23.33 

33.33 

Peek  

0.76 

0.76 

0.76 

0.70 

T010l Vartoblo Charge. 

Ri/kwh 
0 

Peak  

34.15 

34.09 

34.09 

34.09 

Arneox-lfl 

I 
 

Sr. fin. lamp, CATEGoRY / PARTICULARS 

j RuIkW/M 

FIXED 
CIIAROSS 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

RI/kWh 

PTA 2022 

Ri/kwh 

Total Varlslile Charge. 

los/kwh 

L_. 
SI 

I 

II 

ill 

iv 

o 

vi 

IV 

Viii 

L 

In 

ill 
Vi 

SI 

For Sanctioned load less than S tW 

Up to SO Uoita - Lila 1.100 

Si - tOO Unit. - Lire nine 

001 . 100 UnIts 
501 - 200 Uolt5 

001-100 UnitS 

101 .200 UnIt. 

201 .300 UnitS 

301 -*00 Units 

.101 - SOO Units 

501 - 600 Units 

601 -700 UnIts 

ebony 700 Units 

For Su,,etioncd bid S kW 1. abnvo 

Time oritse 

- 

6.80 

10.7* 

10.7* 
13.06 

16.63 

22.10 

25.29 

28.65 

30.89 

32.31 

33.4S 

38.31 

. 

- 

0.75 

0.74 

0.74 

0.76 

0.76 

0.70 

0.76 

0.76 

0.76 

0.76 

0.80 

10.74 

11.49 

13.80 

17.37 

32.86 

26.05 

29.44 

31.65 

33,07 

34.21 
39.13 

,,_01,tR R'
SSS,\, 

 

PeRil I 0ff-Peak P0.15 Oft-Peak Y.nk Ofr.Poak 

37.5* I 31.22 0.76 [' 0.76 38.30 31.9S 

As per Atlthonityu decision only protected resIdential eunoumer. will be given the befleflt Ofone proviuUs slab. 

A. per flutfloslty'o teclolon, rn.ldentiol ilfo line 000.umer wilt not ho given any .itb bannER. 
Undcr thrIll A-I, there Shall ha mininsum mnntflly customer charge at ala. tuilnWiog rote. ova. I/no energy is consumed. 

al Single Phase Counnetlon.: 
hi rhino Pusan C anne etienu: 

8s. 75/- per consumer pee month 
Ri. 150/. per coa,unier per month 

, CoP MERCMX 

Se. fin. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS ChARGES 
Rs/kW/M 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Ri/kwh 

PTA 2022 

Ri/kwh 

Total Variable Charge. 

Ri/kwh 

Cl 
bl 

Cl 

* 0 
For Sanctioned loud les, than S kW 
Foe Sanctinued mad S hIP & above 

Tlcneflt'U.s 

SOD .00 

nftflflfl 

33.39 
33.06 

0.,6 
0.76 

34-is 
35.82 

P0511 

S7 (Vi 

Off-Peek 

it nIl 

Pooh - 

0.70 

Off-Poak 

0.76 

Peek 

37.761 

Off-Path 

31.79 
dljjnnirit Vehicle ChaC.4,tStution ;; 0.76 28.91 

Under tar fIn-a (a). there shall be minimum ,nosthly charge. at tlio tolfosniag rates even I/no energy i. Canflasred. 
al Single Phase ennOnetins.; 8.. 175/- per nonoomer per Inooth 

Fixed Ch.aara shell ha bIlled based on 50* ors.nttl.otd Lauder Label Itol forth. 0.00th abich erse I. higher. in •ctb 5,.. inSet Wnold be no .eiolovun monthly chart.. lent If no 
net. i..ona no.4. 

        

         

         

   

FIXED 
Ci8A1tGES 
Ri/hIP/N  

A 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rd/kwh 
a 

PVA 2022 

R./hwia 
C 

 

Tetsl Variable Charge. 

Rd/kwh 

 

 

Or. No. TARIFF CATSGORY / PARTICULARS 

   

      

 

u)jrnero  I Seeders 

       

   

33.04 

 

076 32.80 

 

         

         

Under tarOt A.3, three shall be minImum mot.thly charge. at the following rate, even i/no en0r53e I. consumed. 

a) songje Phase Conner tine.; It.. 175/. per consumer pot month 
hi Three Phase Conmioctine., Ri. 350/. poe consumer per month 

Par 516 Sllh) tonnumarr. thorn shall be a listed mlniuearmrn charge o(lta. 251) pee month. 
Fined Chaege. shall hr bitlrd bated en SOO!. el .asotlenod Load an Actual Idol foe- the manth whIch ever Ia hIgher. In onoh ease inner evoald he 00 mInImum nuantkly charge. eve. If no energy is eon.omod. 

Sr. No. j TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
F CHARGES 

Rs9kWj( 

CHARGES 

Ri/kwh 

PTA 2022 

Ri/kwh 

Total Variable Charge. 

Ri/kwh 
A B C 0 

1 .1 For Supply ot 400/230 VOlts 

ol1 lnovtivned loud lyle than I hW . 34.03 0.76 24.6* 
b)Sanctlenrd loud 5kw & up to SOO hIP 500.00 33.18 0.76 3.1.34 

C .2(n) Foe supply Se 11,33 kV up to end IncludIng 5000kw 460.00 33.38 0.76 34.14 
C -3)0) lIar Lately Vt 66 by & ebony end oa:,ellxnrd loud abn,c 1000kw 440.00 33.20 0.76 34.04 

Time Of Use Peak 1 Off-Pooh Peal. OfltPoak Peak Olt-Foak 
C lie) Fee aIled? nO 400/220 Volt. S kW an, Sn SOD hW 800.00 27.00 30,40 0.78 0.76 37.71 21.16 
C -21b) pOr.ueolv at 11,33kV urtu and I.,eludlng 8000 hW 460.00 37.00 30.20 0.76 0.76 37.76 20,96 
ChJForeuepIL'at66kV&ahoyr,and e'.cLlonrd levi abuvo 5000kw

- , 4.50.00 37.00 30.10 0.76 0.76 27.76 30.86 
I-live rlolteo nylon or .1 venal mu, [or inn mullet '.elilelo Over Is llglior. 

Pogo I el"2 



OR TAitOEZ EfETRC SjPL'i CQMPM? (Z.EedO  
1' AXCVLXURP TRFF 

Amsoci-Ill 

Sr. Na. TARIFF CATEGORY / PflRTICULARS 

I 

FIXED 
CIIARGES 

lts/kW/N 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Re/kwh 

PTA 2022 

Re/kWh 

Total Variable Chsgeg 

Re/kwh 

I A B C D 

0-t(e) 

0.2 to)  

0-ilk) 
O.J_4pmcolturaI 

SCAR? tear than S ICW 

Agricultural iSbn WIt!, 

SCARF 5kw & aboye 
S kW & above  

. 

200.00 

200.00 
200.00 

30.00 

19.75 

0.76 

0.76 

30.34 

20_si 

P0.10 OIf.Poaio PaaJ. off.Pc,k POIC OIT.Paok 

33.00 
19.75 

25.75 
00.75 

0.76 
0.76 

0.76 
0.76 

33.76 26.31 
20.51 20.51 

Under this tariff, thor. shall bn minimum monthly charge. No.2000/. per consumer pee month, oven If no energy I, 0anjan60d. 
Hoe.;. rIte onnsnmors having sanctIonS IoniC lea, thee S kW can opt for Tori metering. 

- rSS1FORARY SUPPLY TAIrs 

I Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY! PflRTICUl,ARS 

I FIXED 
ChARGES 

VABIABI,S CHARGES PYA 2022 I Total Variable Charges 

Ra/kW/kl No/kwh Re/kwh Re/kwh 

A S C 0 
I- 
10.101 Residential Supply I . 37,68 0.76 1 30.4.6 

E.j(jI) Cornmoroiui Supply . 33.74 0.761 34.60 

0.2 Industrial Supyjy . 30,91 0.76 31.67 

Foe the catugerieC at' E.1(iedl) above, the minimum bIll of thereon, snore shall be Re. 50/- per day subject to a minimum of No.500/. (or the entice period of supply, even it no energy Is ccn.uoiod. 

125% of relevant industrial tarOT 
Note: 1'ucltf.Frnoanmera will have the option to cocOon to Regular Tariff and ai000 verve. This optIon ceo bo eocrol.nd at the Clara 0(0 floor connectIon Or at th, beginning Or the louIsa. 0,00 050rCISOd , the 

option remains In farce for ot leest asic year. 

7 c. 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I PARTICULARS 
I FIXED 

CHARGES 

Ru/laW/Il 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Es/kwh 

PTA 2022 

Ru/kWh 

Total Variable Chargra 

Re/kWh 

Fr S C 0 

ShoOt I.:g1)jp(., I 33.11 0.76 33.87 

Under Tariff G, there ukoll boa minimum monthly charge of R..S00/. par month per kW of larap capacity instalird. 

RlDNT1A1OLO$IE$ ATThdUED TO UJDUSTRIM PRr4ISEs 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 

Ra/kW1M 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

No/kwh 

PTA 2022 

Es/kwh 

Total Variable Cho.rgOa 1 
Es/kwh 

A B C 0 

Rreidtellal Colunica attached to IoduaeriaI promise. . 33.10 0.76 33Th1'l 

jg. .-Ait'thiopt, 

Sr. Re. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 

5./kW/Il 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

R./kWb 

?Th 2022 

Re/kWh 

i, 
Total Variable Charge. 

Re/kWh 

A 13 C 0 

Raliwa_yt000tion - 33.12 0.76 t 33.88 

Note: The PTA 2022 colUmn shall cease to exist after O5 01) year etsotiflcttlair of the io.tant decision. 

L, /ç 
Page 2 at 2 



LESCO 

Annex -  IV 
Description July August September October November December January February March April May June Total 
Units Purchased by DISCOs (GWh) 2,895 2,916 2,638 2,139 1,432 1,437 1,455 1,457 1,693 2,045 2,583 2,826 25,518 

Rs./kWh 
Fuel Cost Component  6.8935  6.6457 7.0711 7.8938 4.7831 5.4031 7.4894 I 4.4337 I 6.4417 5.4918 5.7090 7.1403 6.4237  
Variable O&M  0.3123 0.3073 0.3166  0.3949  0.3237 0.2866 0.3193 02330 0.3145 0.3178 0.3037 0.3169 0.3144  
Capacity  10.0029  10.1444 11.7316  15.2900  17.1210  20.2731  18.4578 18.8867 17.8594 18.1821 14.4414 12.2586 14.4843  
UoSC 0M019 0.8132 0.9405 1.2545 1.4151 1.6768 1.6082 1.6456 1.5561 1.3486 1.0711 0.9092 1.1672 
Total PPP in Rs./kWh 18.0106 1 17.9106 1 20.0598 24.8433 I 23.6440 I 27.6397 1 27.8748 1 25.1990 26.1717 25.3402 1 21,5253 20.6250 22.3897 

in million 
Fuel Cost Component  19,960 19.376 18,656 16,889 6,850 . 7,767 10,899 6,458 10,908 11,232 14,748 - 20,178 163,919  
Variable O&M  904 896 835 845  464  412 465  339 533  650  785 896 8.023  
Capacity  28,963 29,577  30,951 32,712 24.519 29,143 26,861  27,509  30.242 37,185  37,307 34,641 369,610  
UoSC 2,322 2,371 2,481 2,706 2,028 2,410 2,340 2.397 2,635 2,758 i 2,767 2,569 . 29,785 
Total PPP in Rs.Mln 52,150 52,220 1 52,924 53,152 33,860 39,732 40,565 36,703 1 44,317 1 51,825 55,606 58,284 571,337 
It is clarified that PPP is pass through for all the DISCOS and its monthly references would continue to e,,ist irrespective of the financial year, nlass the new SOT i5 revised and notified by the GOP 

Q 

Rfs:3 



' NEp 

Annex-V 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF TARIFF 
(FOR SUPPLY OF ELECTRIC POWER TO CONSUMERS BY LICENSEES) 

PART-I 

GENERAL DEFINITIONS 

'l'hc Company, for the purposes of these terms and conditions means LESCO engaged in the 
business of distribution/supply of electricity within the territory mentioned in the licence 
granted to it for this purpose. 

I. "Month or Billing Period", unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category, 
means a billing month of 30 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading. 

2. "Minimum Charge", means a charge to recover the costs for providing customer service 
to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the month. 

3. "Fixed Charge" means the part of sale rate iii a two-part tariff to be recovered on the basis 
of "Billing Demand" in kilowatt on monthly basis. 

4. "I3illing Demand" means the 50% of the sanction load or Actual maximum demand 
recorded in a month, whichever is higher, except in the case of agriculture tariff D2 where 
"Billing Demand" shall mean the sanctioned load. 

5. "Variable Charge" means the sale rate per kilowatt-hour (kWh) as a single rate or part of 
a two-part tariff applicable to the actual kWh consumed by the consumer during a billing 
period. 

6. "Maximum Demand" where applicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained in 
any month measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes' duration except in the 
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where "Maximum Demand" shall mean the 
maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive periods each 
of 15 minutes' duration. 

7. "Sanctioned Load" where applicable means the load in kilowatt as applied for by the 
consumer and allowed/authorized by the Company for usage by the consumer. 

8. "Power Factor" means the ratio of kWh to KVAh recorded during the month or the ratio 
olkWh to the square root of sum of square of kWh and kVARh,. 

9. Point of supply means metering point where electricity is delivered to the consumer. 

10. Peak and Off I'eak hours for the application of Time Of Use (TOU) Tariff shall be the 
following time periods in a clay: 

* PEAK TIMING OFF-PEAK TIMiNG 
Dcc to Feb (inclusive) 5 PM to 9 PM Remaining 20 hours of the day 
Mar to May (inclusive) 6PM to 10PM -do- 
J line to Aug (inclusive) 7 Pivl to 11 PM -do- 
Sept to Nov (inclusive) 6PM to 10PM -do- 

0 

I 

* To be duly adjusted in case of day light time saving 

11. "Supply", means the supply for single-phase/three-phase appliances inclusive of both 
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned 
load 5 kW and above supply shall be given at three-phase. 

12. "Consumer" as defined in NEPRA Act. 

13. "Charitable Institution" means an institution, which works for the general welfare of the 
public on no profit basis and is registered with the Federal or Provincial Government as 
such and has been issued tax exemption certificate by Federal Board of Revenue (FBR). 

Page 1 of JO 



14. N1'DC means the National Transmission and Despatch Company. 

15. CPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA)(G). 

16. The "Authority" means "The National Electric Power Regulatoiy Authority (NEPRA)" 
constituted under the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act. 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1. "The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or less on the 
specific request of a consumer for payment by the due date. 

2. The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before 
the due date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in full within the due date, a Late 
Payment Charge of 10% (tell percent) shall be levied on the amount billed excluding 
Govt. tax and duties etc. En case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date 
then late payment surcharge will be levied after 71  day from the date of delivery of bill. 

3. The supply provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale. 

4. In the case of two-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of supply 
shall not be less than 90%. In the event of the said Power factor falling below 90%, the 
consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges determined with 
reference to maximum demand during the month corresponding to one percent decrease 
in the power factor below 90%. 

      

(_,f 
' NEPRA 

       

       

       

Page2 of]O 



PART-Il 

(l)cfinitions and Conditions for supply of power specific to each consumer category) 

A-I RESIDENTIAL 

Definition 

"Life Line Consumer" means those residential consumers having single phase electric 

connection with a sanctioned load up to 1 kW. 

The lifeline consumers to include residential Non-Time of Use (Non-ToU) consumers 
having maximum of last twelve months and current month's consumption i00 units; 

two rates for < 50 and <100 units will continue. 

"Protected consumers' mean Non-ToU residential consumers consuming ~ 200 kWh 
per month consistently for the past 6 months. 

Residential Non-ToU consumers not falling under the protected category would be 
categorized under "Un-protected consumer category. 

I. This Tariff is applicable for supply to; 

I) Residences, 

ii) Places of worship, 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. A-l(a) tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of tariff A-l(b) as set out in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Company. 

A-2 COMMERCIAL 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to commercial offices and commercial establishments 
such as: 

i) Shops/Flower Nurseries/Cold Storage 

ii) Hotels, Flostels and Restaurants, 

iii) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations, 

iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations, 

v) Private I-lospitals/Clinics/Dispcnsaries, 

vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinernas, Theaters, Clubs; 

vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses, 

viii) Office of Lawyers, Solicitors, Law Associates and Consultants etc. 

ix) Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) 

2. Electric Vehicle Charging Stations shall be billed under A-2(d) tariff i.e. Rs./kWh for 
peak and off-peak hours. For the time being, the tariff design is with zero fixed charges, 
however, in future the Authority after considering the ground situation may design its 
tariff structure on two part basis i.e. fixed charges and variable charges. 

L1ç/ç3 Page 3 of 10 



3. The Electric Vehicle Charging Station shall provide "charging service" to Electric 
Vehicle shall provide charging scrviccto Electric Vehicles as per the applicable tariff for 
EVCS plus Rs.24.44/kWh as margin for EVCS. The EVCS shall be billed by DISCOS 
under A-2(d) tariff. However, monthly FCAs either positive or negative shall not be 
applicable on EVCS. 

4. Consumers undcr tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed 

under a Single-Part kWh rate A-2(a) 

5. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be 
billed on A-2(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.0 metering arrangement; 
thcrcalier such consumers shall be billed on T.O.0 tariff A-2(c). 

6. 'l'he existing and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above shall be provided 
TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed under tariff A-2(c). 

A-3 GENERAL SERViCES 

1. This tariff is applicable to; 

Approved religious and charitable institutions 

(;ovenimenl and Semi-Government offices and Institutions 

iii. Government Hospitals and dispensaries 

iv. Educational institutions 

v. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells other than those 
meant for the irrigation or reclamation of Agriculture land. 

Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be billed on single-part kWh rate i.e. 
A-3(a) tariff. 

13 INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

Definitions 

I. "Industrial Supply" means the supply for bona fide industrial purposes in factories 
including the supply required for the offices inside the premises and for normal working 
of the industry. 

2. For the purposes of application of this tariff an "Industry" means a bona fide undertaking 
or establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or processing of goods. 

3. 1'his Tariff shall also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement 
such as; 

i) Poultry Farms 

ii) Fish Hatcheries, fish farms, fish nurseries & Breeding Farms and 

iii) Soliware houses 

Conditions 
i\n industrial consumer shall have the option, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F, 
provided his connection is seasonal in nature as defined under Tariff-F, and he undertakes 
to abide by the tenns and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difference of security 
deposit rates previously deposited and those applicable to tariff-F at the time of 
acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be applicable from the date of 
commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the time of submitting the 
option fur 1'arifi-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding 
Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time 
of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the 
option will remain in force for at least one year. 

Page 4 of/U 



II -.1 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS T}IREEPHASE ANI)/OR 230 VOLTS SINGLE 
PhASE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load upto 25 kW. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load upto 25 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate. 

3. Consumers under tariff B-i having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed 
under a Single-Part kWh rate. However, B-i consumers having sanctioned load of less 
than 5 kW may opt for ToU meter 

4. The existing and prospective consumers having load o5 kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangement and shall be billed under tariff B 1(b). 

13-2 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS 

I. 'I'his tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 25 
kW up to and including 500 kW. 

2. All existing consumers under tariffB-2 shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement by 
the Company and converted to 13-2(b) lariff. 

3. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying for service to the Company shall 
he provided 'l'.O.0 metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.0 
tariff. 

B-3 SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV 

I. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 500 
k\V up to and including 5 MW and also for Industries having sanctioned load of 500 kW 

below who opt for receiving supply at ii kV or 33 kV. 

7 The consumers may be allowed extension of load above 5MW to 7.5MW from the 
DISCO's owned grid station subject to availability of load in the grid and capacity in the 
11kV existing dedicated feeder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid sharing 
charges including transmission line charges and 100% cost of land proportionate to load 
above 5MW to 7.5 MW. While allowing extension in load, the DISCOs shall ensure that 
no additional line losses are incurred and additional loss, if any, shall be borne by the 
respective consumers. 

3. 11, for any reson the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

4. '[he supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
I3reakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
the cost of' service connection shall be regulated by the Eligibility Criteria laid down by 
the Authority read with Consumer Service Manual (CSM). 

5. All B-3 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of T.O.0 tariff given in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

13-4 SUPPLY AT 66 kV, 132 kY AND ABOVE 

1. 'ibis tariff is applicable for supply to Industries for all loads of more than 5MW receiving 
supply at 66 kV, 132 kV and above and also for Industries having load of 5MW or below 
who opt to receive supply at 66 kV or 132 kV and above. 

NEpRA 

AUTHORITY Page 5 of JO 



2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acccicration/retardation in the date is up to 4 day's, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the Fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the dale of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. Ii the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with 
CSM, the supply under this Tariff shall not be available to such a prospective consumer 
unless he provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, an independent grid 
station of his own including Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other 
necessary equipment and apparatus as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively, pays to the Company for all such 
Land. Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and 
apparatus if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of cost of service 
conneclon shall be regulated by Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with 
CS M. 

4. All 13-4 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of two-part T.O.0 tariff. 

C BULK SUPPLY 

"I3u!k Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given at one point for self-
consumption to mix-load consumer not selling to any other consumer such as residential, 
commercial, tube-well and others. 

General Conditions 

If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days 
the Fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for actual number of days 
between the date of old reading and the new reading. 

C-I SUI'PLY AT 400/230 VOLTS 

I. l'his Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts, 
having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. C-l(a) tarifP. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.O.U) tariff C-
1(c) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW and above 
shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangements. 

C-2 SU1PLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV 

I. This tari'f is applicable to consumers receiving supply at 11 kV oi 33 kY at one-point 
metering arrangement and having sanctioned load of more than 500 kW up to and 
including 5 MW. 

The consumers may be allowed extension of load beyond 5MW upto 7.5MW from the 
DISCOs owned grid station subject to availability of load in the grid and capacity in the 
I 1kV existing dedicated feeder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid sharing 
charges including transmission line charges and 100% cost of land proportionate to load. 
liowever, only such consumers be allowed extension of load beyond 5MW upto 7.5MW 
whose connection is at least three (3) years old. While allowing extension in load, the 

0 
NEPRA ' 

AUTHORITY 4 

  

Page 6 a/JO 

   



DISCOs shall ensure that no additional tine losses are incurred and additional loss, if any, 
shall be borne by the respective consumers. 

3. The supply under this Tariff shalt not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for alt 
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the Eligibility Criteria laid down by 
the Authority read with CSM. 

4. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-2(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

5. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-2(b). 

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kV AN]) ABOVE 

I. This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned toad of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV and above. 

2. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with 
CSM, the supply under this Tariff shall not be available to such a prospective consumer 
unless lie provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, an independent grid 
station of his own including Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other 
necessary equipment and apparatus as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively, pays to the Company for all such 
Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and 
apparatus if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of cost of service 
connection shall be regulated by Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with 
CSM. 

3. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-3(b). 

4. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-3(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

D AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY 

"Agricultural Supply" means the supply for Lift Irrigation Pumps and/or pumps instaJ led 
on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation or reclamation of agricultural land or forests, 
and include supply for lighting of the tube-well chamber. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

I. This tariff shall apply to: 

i) Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Control and Reclamation 
Projects (SCARP): 

ii) Bona fide forests, agricultural tube-wells and lift irrigation pumps for the irrigation of 
agricultural land. 

iii) Tube-wells meant for aqua-culture. 

iv) Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and for 
pkeep of cattle. 

for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
leratjon/retardatjon in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 

NEPRA 
AUTHORITY 1e

K 

5Q/c?
/'czge 7 of/U 



acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. liic lamps and fans consumption in the residential quarters, if any, attached to the tube- 
wells shall be charged entirely under Tariff A-I for which separate metering 
arrangements should be installed. 

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using pumps for the 
irrigation of parks, meadows, gardens, orchards, attached to and forming part of the 
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the corresponding Tariff A-i, 
A-2 or Industrial Tariff B-I, B-2 shall be respectively applicable. 

1)-I 

1. This tariff is applicable to all Reclamation and Drainage Operation pumping under 
SCARP related installation. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. D-l(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
D-l(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 
1'.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-l(a) till that time. 

1)-2 

I. This tariff is applicable to consumers falling under Agriculture Supply excluding SCARP 
related installations. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kwh rate 
i.e. D-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
1)- 2(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 
metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-2(a) till that time. 

E -1 TEM PO1ARY RESIDENTIAL/CO\4ERCIAL SUI'PLY 

lcmporary Residential/Commercial Supply means a supply given to persons temporarily 
on special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, exhibitions, 
political gathering, marriages and other civil or military functions. This also includes 
supply to touring cinemas and persons engaged in construction of house/buildings/plazas 
of single phase loads. A temporary electric power supply connection for the construction 
shall be provided by Distribution company initially for a period of six months which is 
further extendable on three month basis up to completion of the specific job/project for 
which the temporary connection was obtained. However, there is no minimnum time 
jcriod for pm.ovision of temporary connection. The temporary connection for illumination, 
ighting, weddings, festivals, functions, exhibitions, political gatherings or national and 
'ligious ceremonies, civil or military functions etc., testing of industrial equipment or 
ny other crnergcnt requirement of temporary nature, can be provided for specific time 

period not exceeding two weeks. The sanctioning officer shall ensure that the temporary 
connection will be utilized for temporary pm pose only. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

Iiiis tarifi' shall apply to Residential and Commercial consumers for temporary supply. 

j ) ;L 
Page SoliD 

c'. 
NEPRA 

AUTHORITy 

0 

 

 



2. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first 
obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporaiy supply. 

E -2 TEMPORARY IN1)USTRIAL SUP1LY 

"Temporary Industrial Supply" means the supply given to an Industry for the bonafide 
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of "Industrial Supply", during the 
construction phase prior to the commercial operation of the Industrial concern. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY 

• Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first 
obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which may 
be extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues. 

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

"Seasonal Industry" for the purpose of application of this Tariff, means an industry which 
works only for part of the year to meet demand for goods or services arising during a 
particular season of the year. 1-lowever, any seasonal industry running in combination 
with one or more seasonal industries, against one connection, in a manner that the former 
works in one season while the latter works in the other season (thus running throughout 
the year) vill not be classified as a seasonal industry for the purpose of the application of 
this Tariff. 

Definitions 
"Year" means an)' period comprising twelve consecutive months. 

I. All "Deflnitions" and "Special Conditions of Supply" as laid down under the 
corresponding Industrial Tariffs shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be 
relevant. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff is applicable to seasonal industry. 

2. Fixcd Charges pci-  kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 125% 
of the corresponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only 
for the period that the seasonal industry actually runs subject to minimum period of six 
consecutive months during any twelve consecutive months. The condition for recovery of 
Fixed Charges for a minimum period of six months shall not, however, apply to the 
seasonal industries, which arc connected to the Company's Supply System for the first 
time during the course of a season. 

3. The consumers falling within the purview of this Tariff shall have the option to change 
over to the corresponding industrial Supply Tariff, provided they undertake to abide by all 
the conditions and restrictions, which may, from time to time, be prescribed as an integral 
part of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the option to convert to 
Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time of obtaining a new 
connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option will remain in 
force for at least one year. 

4. All seasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Company's Supply System a.t the end of 
the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which the 
supply is given. In case, however, a consumer requires running the non-seasonal part of 
his load (e.g., lights, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring out 

!if NEpRA 

/ 
2' Page 9 c/JO 



Supply under this tariff means supply of power in bulk to Railways for Railway 
Traction only. iER 

t4EPRA 
t1 

IWTHORITY 

Page JO oflO 

separate circuits for such load so as to enable installation of separate meters fcr each typ. 
of load and charging the same at the relevant i'ariff. 

5. Where a "Seasonal Supply" consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal 
industry re-connected with the Company's Supply System in any ensuing season, the 
service line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises shall 
be removed after expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season previously 
specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connection/re-connectiou. 
l-lowcver, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post shall be necessary 
to be given to the consumer before removal of service line and equipment from his 
premises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention of connection or 
otherwise. No Suppiy Charges shall be recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer 
for ally season during which he does not come forward to have his seasonal industry re-
conncctcd with the Company's Supply System. 

C PUBLIC LIGHTING SLPPLY 

'Public I 'ighting Supply" means the supply for the purpose of illuminating public lamps. 
ftc supply under this tariff shall also be applicable for lamps used in public playgrounds 
and public parks. 

Dclinitions 
"Month" means a calendar month or a part thereof in excess of 15 days. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supply under this Tariff shall be used exclusively for public lighting installed on 
roads or premises used by General Public. 

H RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHEI) TO INDUSTRIES 

This tariff is applicable for one-point supply to residential colonies attached to the 
indusirial supply consumers having their own distribution facilities. 

Definitions 

"One Point Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given by one 
point to Industrial Supply Consumers for general and domestic consumption in the 
residential colonies attached to their factory premises for a load of 5 Kilowatts and 
above. 1'he purpose is further distribution to various persons residing in the attached 
residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting in the attached residential 
colonies. 

"General and Domestic Consumption", for the purpose of this Tariff, means 
consumption for lamps, fans, domestic applications, including heated, cookers, 
radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wells. 

"Residential Colony" attached to the Industrial Supply Consumer, means a group of 
houses annexed with the factory premises constructed solely for residential purpose 
of thc bonafide employees of the factory, the establishment or the factory owners or 
partners, etc. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to persons who meet a part of their 
requirements from a separate source of supply at their premises. 

TAJ.CTION 



REGISTRAR 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, Attaturk Avenue, Islamabad 
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026 

Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Email: infonepra.orq.pk  

No. NEPRA/TRF-100/Notifications/ c82-7- - 2.9 May 02, 2024 

The Manager 
l'rinting Corporation of Pakistan Press (PCPP) 
Khayaban-e-Suharwardi, 
Islamabad 

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARIMNG DECISIONS OF THE AUTHORITY 

In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, 
'Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997); enclosed please 
find herewith following Decisions of the Authority as per following detail for immediate 
publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan: 

S. 
No. 

Decision Issuance 
No. and Date 

1 Determination of the Authority dated 14th  March, 2024 in the matter of Petition 
filed by Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO) for Determination of 
Su. s I of Power Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 

2442-2446 
14.03 .2024 

2.  Determination of the Authority dated 14th  March, 2024 in the matter of Petition 
filed by Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO) for Detennination of 
Distribution Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 

2436-2440 
14.03.2024 

3.  Determination of the Authority dated 14th  March, 2024 in the matter of Petition 
filed by Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Limited (FESCO) for Determination 
of Spply of Power Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 

2448-2452 
14.03.2024 

4.  Determination of the Authority dated 14th  March, 2024 in the matter of Petition 
filed by Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Limited (FESCO) for Determination 
of Distribution Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 

2454-2458 
14.03.2024 

5.  Determination of the Authority dated 14th  March, 2024 in the matter of Petition 
filed by Istamabad Electric Supply Company Limited (IESCO) for Determination 
of Supply of Power Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 

2460-2464 
14.03.2024 

6.  Determination of the Authority dated 14th  March, 2024 in the matter of Petition 
filed by Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited (IESCO) for Determination 
of Distribution Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 

2466-2470 
14.03.2024 

2. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notifications to this Office after its 
publication. 

End: 06 Notifications 
(Engr. Mazjbal Ranjha) 

CC: 
1. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited, 

73 East, AK Fazl-e-Haq Road, Block H, G-7/2, Blue Area, Islamabad 

2. Syed Matcen Ahmed, Section Officer (T&S), Ministry of Energy — Power Division, 
'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad 




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58

